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'/!kh!!!rhO/? mines Itd. (n.p.1.) 
333-885 dunsmuir st., Vancouver. b.c. V8C 1N5 

telephone: 687-7545 

August 8, 1977 

Dr. J.T. Fyles, 
Deputy Minister, 
Ministry of Mines 
& Petroleum Resources, 
Parliament Bldgs., 
Victoria, B.C. 

Dear Dr. Fyles: 

Some time ago I discussed with you the conditions imposed 
by the Dept. of Lands and Forests regarding the necessity to 
have our powerline surveyed by a B.C.L.S. AS this line was 
constructed two years ago and follows the access road from 
Highway 99 to the mine site, we feel it is ridiculous to have 
Northair go to the expense of this unnecessary survey. 

1 enclose a copy of a letter from the Land Management dated 
August 19, 1975. All the conditions in this letter have been met 
except the performance of the legal survey. 

appreciated. 
Any help you can offer in this regard would be sincerely 

DEPUTY MINISTER OF MIV'S ' 1 & PETROLEUM RESOURCES ~ 

A. D. M. 
A,. D. P. 
II. R. 
E. & P. 

Dm/gS 
Enc . 

FILE 

Yours very truly, 
NORTHAIR MINES LTD. (N.P.L.) 

D.A. McLeod 
President 
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Northair Mines Ltd, (N.P.L.) 
333 - 885 Dunsmuir Stree t  
Vancouver, B. C. V6C 1N5 

MI GOVlRlIMENT Of 
Wf PWOYlNCt OF aRlIlSH COIUHBIA - 

MANAGEMENT BRANCH 
ANDS,  FORESTS, AND WATER 

VICTORIA, B.C. 

vOv 1x5 

e. C O M M U N I C A T I O N S  S I I O U L D  U C  A D D R T S S C C :  T C  

DIRECTOR O F  L A N D  MANAGEMENT 

P A R  LI A M E NT B U 1.L D I N G S 
VICTORIA. B.C 

ATTENTION: R ,  Brunning 
FILE NO.: 0331913 

RESOURCES 

i August 19, 1975 

Attention: Mr. D, A ,  McLeod, President 

Dear Sirs:  

Reference is made t o  your Company's application for a power line right- 
of-way within Lot 6013 and unsurveyed Crown land, Group 1, New Westminster 
Distr ic t ,  i n  t h e  vicini ty  of Callaghan Creek, 

Please be advised t h a t  it will be necessary for  you t o  have the  
proposed right-of-way surveyed by a British Columbia Land Surveyor of your 
Cornpsnyb choice and at your Companyb expense, under instructions t o  be 
obtained from the Sumreyor&eneral, 

is 

10 

20 

3. 

Please be advised t h a t  the approvd t o  survey and construct this l i n e  
granted aubject t o  the  following conditions: 

The right-of-way is located within presently disturbed areas as much 
as possible ( L e .  follows the  existing logging road). 

When clearing near t h e  creek crossing, only  danger t r ees  should be 
cut. 
ensure the continued productivity of ?the creek and prevent erosion 
creating s i l t a t ion  i n  the  creek, 
Clearing i n  such areas should be done by hand only. 

All shrubo and riparian vegetation should be l e f t  undisturbed t o  

The creek bed should not be disturbed, 

Where the right-of-way deviates from the existing road,access t o  that 
area should be from the  existing road only, 
t ha t  you intended t o  construct a tote road parallel t o  the centre line 
t o  provide acceas f o r  machinery, 

Your development plan indicated 

As the  slope i n  the upper aection 

0 0.2 
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which deviates from the  road varies from 25 - 30% and the  sur f ic ia l  
soil is moraine and till, serious erosion potential  would be created. 
There would appear t o  be a good chance tha t  erosion may form an unnatural 
watercourse down the  to t e  road which would cause serious s i l t a t ion  i n  the 
creek, 

When clearing i n  these areas, a minimum of machine clearing should be used. 
Stumps and shrub8 should be l e f t  and the  disturbed slope3 should be vege- 
tated. 

That t h i s  right-of-way w i l l  be granted subject to the  pr ior  right8 of 
Timber Licences 80975 8098P, 8100P, 8101P, 8086P, and 8087P. 

That all timber shall be cut and decked a t  suitable landings fo r  removal 
by Pacific Logging Co, Ltd. 
Section 116 of the  Forest Act. 

Slash disposal. shal l  be i n  accordance with 

Where the  right-of-way does not follow t he  road; clearing within the  
Timber Licences sha,ll be at  a distance of 100 feet on the uphill  side 
from the centre l ine  of t h e  right-of-way and 30 feet on the downhill 
side i n  order not t o  impede future logging operations of the Timber 
Licensee. 

Where the power l i n e  crosses road switchbacks, minimum clearance shall 
be 35 fee t  t o  avoid danger t o  loaded logging trucks. 
back far enough that bank sloughing or road maintenance will not affect  
pole stabi l i ty .  

Poles shall be set 

I trust t h i s  construction will be carried out i n  a fashion which 
demonstrates an awareness of the surrounding environment and tha t  particular 
attention will be paid t o  maintaining the  in tegr i ty  of the natural landscape 
features. 

RB:pb 

I 

Yours truly, 

:?n/.3i7c 
c / /I 

R. H, GOODCHILD 
fo r  Director of Land Management 



WHEN REPLYING PLEASE REFER 

TO FILE No. .................................. 

RE: EXPLORATION AND DEVELOPMENT OF THE 
NORTHAIR M I N E  

On the  i n s t r u c t i o n  of D r .  J.T. Fyles  I have compiled some 

n o t e s  on t h e  e x p l o r a t i o n  and development of the  Nor tha i r  Mine f o r  your  

informa t i o n  

Also enclosed for  your use are some notes and comments 
on the above mentioned. 

1 '  

CC: EWG : J .T.  gad Fy le s  J 
Encls:  ( 2 )  

I 



MEMORANDUM FROM Mineral Resources 

T O  Mr. A. L. Peel, 
. . . . .  

Acting DEPUTY MINISTER 

Fl 

MINES AND PETROLEUM THE RESOURCES DEPARTMENT I OF 

PARLIAMENT BUILDINGS, VICTORIA, BRITISH COLUMBIA V8V 1x4 

File : 891 

Re: SECONDARY FINANCING FOR NORTHAIR 
MINES LTD. 

The attached is evidence of the unending 
administrative problems associated with the issuing of 
Production Leases under Sections 59 and 6 4  and the granting 
of approval for production under Section 92 of the Mineral Act, 
I expect that this problem will be thoroughly reviewed by the 
recently announced task force studying the discretionary powers 
of the Minister. 

In the Northair case the Minister's letter of 
September 9th was essential to the financing of the mining 
operation. 
assurances contained in it he will have difficulty in refusing 
those assurances to others, As this grows we face a major 
administrative problem of notifying the affected persons of 
pending requirements for keeping their leases in good standing. 
There is no requirement in the Mineral Act administered by this 
Department to do this; 
we are not set up for it. 

Once the Minister has agreed to the sort of 

it has not been policy to do so, and 

For these reasons and that stated by Hart Horn in 
his memo of October 31st I hesitate to recommend that the Minister 
provide such a letter fo r  the secondary financing of Northair, 
but now the process is established it may 

& 

JTF : bg 
Att: 

113 

be difficult to refuse. 

I DEPUTY MINISTER OF WIH--'S 

T H E  GOVERNMENT OF T H E  PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA 



MEMORANDUM FROM 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

T O .  . . . . . . . . . . . .  M r  :. . .A,* . .  L.0. . .p.e.e.l.,. . . . . . . .  

. . . . . . . . . . . .  DEPUTY.. MINI.S.TER.*. . . . . .  

. . . . . . . . . .  

. . . . . . . . . .  

. . . . . . . . . .  

. . . . . . . . . .  THE DEPARTMENT OF 

PARLIAMENT MINES AND BUILDINGS, PETROLEUM VICTORIA, BRITISH RESOURCES COLUMBIA I V 8 V  1x4 

RE : SECONDARY F I N A N C I N G  NORTHAIR M I N E S  LTD. 

Concerning t h e  a t t a c h e d  memorandum by t h e  Department 
S o l i c i t o r ,  i t  should be recognized t h a t  t h e  M i n i s t e r ' s  s i g -  
n a t u r e  t o  a l e t t e r  on September 9 t h  w a s  necessary f o r  Nor tha i r  
t o  o b t a i n  primary f inanc ing  from t h e  Royal Bank. Despi te  t h e  
f i n a l  c l ause  i n  t h e  c l o s i n g  paragraph,  it has  t h e  tendency t o  
p l a c e  t h e  Bank ahead of t h e  Crown i n  t h e  even t  t h a t  t h e  
company should d e f a u l t  i n  i t s  f u t u r e  o b l i g a t i o n s  t o  t h e  Bank. 
Al though no c lear  lega l  opin ion  has been g iven  t o  t h i s  e f f ec t ,  
I would expec t  t h a t  t h e  Crown could even s u f f e r  i n  terms of 
r o y a l t y  c o l l e c t i o n s .  

I a m  n o t  aware o f  Nor tha i r  ever having r a i s e d  t h e  s u b j e c t  
o f  t h e i r  secondary f inanc ing  i n  l i k e  f a sh ion ,  nor  a m  I aware 
of  any i n d i c a t i o n s  by t h e  prev ious  Min i s t e r  t o  Nor tha i r  t o  
t h i s  e f f e c t .  I would be m o s t  h e s i t a n t  t o  recommend t h e  
M i n i s t e r ' s  s i g n a t u r e  t o  such a l e t t e r  f o r  purposes  of secondary 
o r  t e r t i a r y  f inanc ing .  

HH/Ph 

Enclosure 

1 i I .R .  I I I 
E. & P. *I,- 

...--.-- FILE 
T H E  G O V E R N M E N T  OF T H E  PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA 



0 For your information. 

0 For necessary action. 

0 Prepare draft of reply. 

0 Return to me. 

0 Send me copy of reply. 0 Return to file. 

0 For your comments. 0 For signature. 

0 Wish to discuss. 

REMARKS : 

1OM (100)-271-1209 (4) 
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MEMORANDUM FROM 

S O L I C I T O R  
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

TO . . . .  Mr .. A 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

. . . . . .  Ac.tin . .  Mini.s t e r  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

. . . . . .  Dep.t.. es. . & . .P.e.trole.um . Resource PARLIAMENT BUILDINGS, VICTORIA, BRITISH COLUMBIA V8V 1x4 

DATE O c t .  24,  1975 
F i l e :  2 . 1 3  F). 

R e :  Nor tha i r  Mines Ltd ,  

A few months ago Nor tha i r  Mines Ltd.  arranged c e r t a i n  f i n a n c i n g  through 
t h e  Royal Bank of Canada invo lv ing  t h e  i s s u e  of a Debenture s e c u r i n g  
t h e i r  Product ion  Lease. Attached h e r e t o  i s  a l e t t e r  s igned  by t h e  
former Min i s t e r  r ega rd ing  t h i s  f i nanc ing  and, i n  p a r t i c u l a r ,  i s suance  
of  t h e  a f o r e s a i d  Debenture . 

D 

I have j u s t  r ece ived  a f u r t h e r  r e q u e s t  conta ined  i n  a l e t t e r  da ted  
October 9 t h ,  1975, from Nor tha i r  Mines Ltd. '  a d v i s i n g  of  t h e i r  i n t e n t i o n  
t o  a r r ange  f o r  secondary f inanc ing .  A copy of t h i s  l e t t e r  i s  a t t a c h e d  
and i s  se l f - exp lana to ry ,  Would you be  good enough t o  adv i se  t h e  w r i t e r  
w i t h  r e s p e c t  t o  your d e c i s i o n  i n  t h i s  ma t t e r  a t  your ea r l i e s t  convenience 
i n  o r d e r  t h a t  t h i s  d e c i s i o n  may be forwarded t o  Nor tha i r  M i n e s  Ltd.  

~: PDM/slb 

Attachments. 

I, 

AND PETfiOLEUM RESOURCES: 
OPERATIONS BRANCH 

t- 

D e p a r t m e n t a l  S o l i c i t o r  

749 

DEPUTY MINISTER OF MI3ES 1 

THE GOVERNMENT OF THE PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA 

. I' I 

I 
- 1  
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mines Itdm (n.pmlm) 
333-885 dunsmuir st., Vancouver, b.c. V6C 1N5 

telephone: 687-7545 

October 9, 1975. 

The Department of the Attorney-General,  
Pa r l i amen t  Bui ld ings ,  
V i c t o r i a ,  Bo C. 

A t t en t ion :  Mr. Peter Do Meyers 

D e a r  S i r s :  

, Re:  Secondary. Fin'ancing 

I confirm my te lephone  conve r sa t ion  
w i t h  you of instant date regarding a secondary f inancing . 
that  t h e  Company is attempting t o  a r range .  It is 
proposed tha t  the  Company will borrow $500,000 t o  
$600,000 from approximately t e n  i n v e s t o r s ,  

secured  by a f i x e d  and f l o a t i n g  se r ia l  debenture ,  ranking  
i n  a secondary p o s i t i o n  t o  t h e  debenture  made by t h e  
Company i n  favour  of T h e  Royal Bank of Canada. 

. -  

It  i s  proposed t h a t  the l o  

Represen ta t ives  o f  t h e  proposed l e n d e r s  
have perused t h e  s e c u r i t y  documentation of T h e  Royal 
Bank of Canada. 

The secondary l e n d e r s  have i n d i c a t e d  
t h e i r  d e s i r e  t o  o b t a i n ,  i n  suppor t  of t h e i r  s e c u r i t y  
documentation, a l e t te r  from the M i n i s t e r  of Mines & 
Petroleum Resources,  in form s u b s t a n t i a l l y  t h e  same as 
t h e  le t ter  dated September 9 ,  1975 and given by t h e  M i n i s t e r  
t o  The Royal Bank of Canada. N a t u r a l l y ,  a p p r o p r i a t e  changes 
would have t o  be made t o  t h e  l e t te r  t o  provide  for t h e  
d i f f e r e n t  p a r t i e s  and t h e  d i f f e r e n t  amount. 

I t  would be a p p r e c i a t e d  i f  you could  
a d v i s e  t h e  w r i t e r  a t  your ear l ies t  convenience i n  t h i s  regard.  

Yours very t r u l y  , 
NORTHAIR MINES LTD. (yo/ 1.) 

Per:C;') L p/,ry/ c;;~ #'. f *  

- 

Donald A m  McLeod. 

--_-_I__ 

e 2 . j  "3 

~~~ ~ 
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V i c e  P r e s i d e n t  ti General  Manager's 

T h e  Royal Bank of Canada, 
E055 W e s t  Georgia Street, 
Vancouver, B-C- 
V6E 3P3, 

Department, 

A t t e n t i o n :  M L  G. B, Langley, 
V i c e  P r e s i d e n t  b General, 

V I C T O R I A  
V8V 1x4 

2.13 
September 9 ,  1975 

Manager. 

Dear S i r s :  

Re: The R o y a l  Bank  of Canada ("Bank") - 
Northair Mines Ltd- (N.P.L.). ("Northair") 

P w r i t e  t o  confirm my p o s i t i o n  a s  a M i n i s t e r  of 
the Crown w i t h  r e s p e c t  t o  t h e  debenture  s e c u r i t y  created and 
i s s u e d  by N o r t h a i r  i n  favour of t h e  Bank on the  9 t h  day of 
September,  1975 ,  s e c u r i n g  t h e  sum of $4 ,735 ,000 (Canadian 
Funds) ( h e r e i n a f t e r  called t h e  "Debenture") ,  A copy of t h e  
Debenture,  which was r e g i s t e r e d  i n  the o f f i c e s  of t he  R e g i s t r a r  
of Companies on t h e  9 th  day of September, 1975,  is attached 
h e r e t o  as Schedule "A" 

1 am a w a r e  t h a t  t he  Debenture cha rges  by way of 
a f i x e d  cha rge ,  i n t e r  a l i a ,  c e r t a i n  machinery,  equipment,  
and p e r s o n a l  p r o p e r t y ,  owned by N o r t h a i r  and the  i n t e r e s t  of 
N o r t h a i r  i n  t h e  Product ion  Lease i s s u e d  on January  17,  1975,  
under my s i g n a t u r e  as M i n i s t e r . o f  Mines and Petroleum Resources 
(hexe inaf  ter  called t h e  "Product ion Lease") e The Debenture 
a l s o  cha rges  by way of a f ' l oa t ing  charge  a l l  o t h e r  assets of 
N o r t h a i r .  I a m  also  aware t h a t  i f  there is a n  event of 
d e f a u l t  t h e  Bank has t h e  r i g h t  t o  appoint a Receiver-Manager 
p u r s u a n t  t o  t h e  t e r m s  of t h e  Debenture,  who may apply  for my 
c o n s e n t  t o  an assignment ,  s u b l e a s e  or  t r a n s f e r  of t h e  P roduc t ion  
Lease. I f  such a n  a p p l i c a t i o n  w e r e  t o  be made t o  m e ,  it is 
u n l i k e l y  t h a t  I would withhold  my consen t  i f  t h e  proposed 
assignee, s u b l e s s e e  o r  t r a n s f e r e e  w a s  a c c e p t a b l e  t o  m e .  

I w i l l  a r r ange  t o  p rov ide  t h e  fo l lowing  n o t i c e s  i n  
w r i t i n g  t o  t h e  Bank of :  



- 2 -  

(a) not  less than 30 days' notice of f o r f e i t u r e  of 

(b) not  less than 60 days' notice of any suspens ion  

(c) 

the Production Lease for non-payment of rent, or 

of the Production L e a s e ,  or 

not less t h a n  90  days' notice of any cancellation 
of t h e  Production Lease, 

and give reasons for such p 

"A" there%o will be attache 
Petroleum Resources '  copy of the Pro,duction Lease. 1 

I 1 confirm t h a t  a 

' The foreg 
provisions osf t h e  M 
Legislature which m 
any amendments 

future r ights  of t h e  Crown And m y  
Crown 

gulations w 
rity thereo 



THE DEPARTMENT Y OF 

3 

MEMORANDUM FROM 

TO Mra Hart Horn 
Associate Deputy Minister 
Operations MINES AND PETROLEUM RESOURCES 

PARLIAMENT BUILDINGS, VICTORIA. BRITISH COLUMBIA VBV 1x4 

~~~ 

DATE October 3, 1975 

For your information I am attaching a copy of a 
memorandum dated September 16, 1975, from Peter Meyers, Departmental 
Solicitor, to the Chief Gold Commissioner, a copy of a letter 
dated September 9, 1975, from the Honourable the Mnfster, t o  the 
Royal Bank of Canada, and a copy of the debenture referred to. 

This material is being forwarded for your information 
i n  the event any notations are required on your records i f  i n  
the course of eventspuspensfon or  cancellation of the Production 
Lease is ini t ia ted by t h e  Opezatbons Branch. 

/''J~=S T. Fyles 
Asmciate Deputy Minister 

RR:bmh 
Enc . 

THE GOVERNMENT OF THE PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA 
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P R O V I N C E  OF p. VBV 184 
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V i c e  P r e s i d e n t  & General  Manager's 
. . Department, 4 

The Royal Bank of Canada, 2 

1055 W e s t  Georgia Street ,  
Vancouver, B , C ,  

t I 

; >  

. V6E 3P3 ,  

A t t e n t i o n :  M r ,  G o  B o  Langley, 
V i c e  P r e s i d e n t  br General  Manager, 

.Dear 'Sirs: 

Re: The Royal Bank of Canada ("Bank") - 
N o r t h a i r  Mines Ltd, (N.P.L.) ( " N o r t h a i r " )  

. .  

I w r i t e  t o  conf i rm my p o s i t i o n  a s  a M i n i s t e r  of 
t h e  Crown w i t h  r e s p e c t  t o  t h e  deben tu re  s e c u r i t y  created and 
i s s u e d  by N o r t h a i r  i n  favour  of t h e  Bank on t h e  9 t h  day of 
September, 1 9 7 5 ,  s e c u r i n g  t h e  swn of $ 4 , 7 3 5 , 0 0 0  (Canadian 

. Funds) ( h e r e i n a f k e r  cal led t h e  "Debenture") ,  A copy of t h e  
Debenture,  which was r e g i s t e r e d  i n  t h e  offices o f  t h e  R e g i s t r a r  
of Companies on t h e  9 t h  day of September, 1975 ,  i s  a t t a c h e d  
h e r e t o  as  Schedule  "A1', 

1 a m  aware t h a t  t h e  Debenture charges  by way of 
a f i x e d  cha rge ,  i n t e r  a l i a  , c e r t a i n  machinery , equipment , 
and p e r s o n a l  p r o p e r t y ,  owned by N o r t h a i r  and t h e  i n t e r e s t  of 
N o r t h a i r  i n  t h e  Product ion  Lease i s s u e d  on January  1 7 ,  1975', 
under  my s i g n a t u r e  as M i n i s t e r  of  Mines and Petroleum Resources 
( h e r e i n a f t e r  c a l l e d  t h e  "Product ion  Lease")  , The Debenture 
a l so  cha rges  by way of  a f l o a t i n g  charge  a l l  o t h e r  assets of  
N o r t h a i r ,  I a m  a l so  aware t h a t  i f  t h e r e  i s  an e v e n t  of 
d e f a u l t  t h e  Bank h a s  t h e  r i g h t  t o  a p p o i n t  a Receiver-Manager 
p u r s u a n t  t o  t h e  t e r m s  o f  t h e  Debenture,  who may app ly  f o r  m y  
c o n s e n t  t o  an assignment ,  s u b l e a s e  o r  t r a n s f e r  of t h e  P roduc t ion  
Lease, I f  such  an  a p p l i c a t i o n  w e r e  t o  be made t o  m e ,  it i s  
u n l i k e l y  t h a t  I would wi thho ld  my consen t  i f  t h e  proposed 
a s s i g n e e ,  s u b l e s s e e  o r  t r a n s f e r e e  was a c c e p t a b l e  t o  m e ,  

. 

w r i t i n g  
I w i l l  a r r a n g e  t o  p r o v i d e .  

t o  t h e  Bank o f :  
t h e  fo l lowing  n o t i c e s  i n  
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n o t  less t h a n  3 0  days '  notice of f o r f e i t u r e  of 
t h e  Product ion  Lease for non-payment of r e n t ,  o r  

n o t  less t h a n  6 0  d a y s '  n o t i c e  of any suspens ion  
of t h e  Product ion  Lease, or 

not less t h a n  90 days '  notice of any cancellation 
of the Product ion  Lease, 

r e a s o n s  f o r  such proposed suspens ion  o r  c a n c e l l a t i o n .  

I confirm t h a t  a copy of t h i s  l e t te r  and Schedule 
"A" t h e r e t o  w i l l  be attached t o  t h e  Department of Mines and 
Petroleum Resources '  copy of t h e  P roduc t ion  Lease, 

The fo rego ing  s t a t e m e n t s  are made subject to the 
provisions of the Mineral  A c t  and any o t h e r  Act of the 
L e g i s l a t u r e  which may be a p p l i c a b r e  and t h e  provisions of 
any amendments made thereto f r o m  t i m e  t o  t i m e  or  t h e  p r o v i s i o n s  
of any regulations w h i c h  m a y  from time to t i m e  be made under  
t h e  a u t h o r i t y  t h e r e o f ,  and wi thout  prejudice t o  p r e s e n t  and 

' f u t u r e  rights of t h e  Crown and my duties as a M i n i s t e r  oE t h e  
Crown , 

'Yours t r u l v .  A 

Leo T.  Nimsick, 
MINISTER. 



. NORTHAIR MINES LTD. (N.P .L. )  

( I n c o r p o r a t i o n  N o .  7 1 , 0 8 2 )  P f 

i 
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13 i b 2  1 . NORTHAIR MINES LTD. ( N  . P.  L.  ) , a B r i t i s h  Columbia Company 
fle~,mb* ij, W f  

having i t s  r e g i s t e r e d  and r e c o r d s  o f f i c e s  a t  680 - 8 9 0  West 

.Pende r  Street ,  Vancouver, B r i t i s h  Columbia ( h e r e i n a f t e r  
1 

. called t h e  "Company") w i l l  ON DEMAND pay t o  THE ROYAL BANK rHc- *j 'i2614' 
j It+ i y  X ; F I l s *  

OF CANADA ( h e r e i n a f t e r  c a l l e d  t h e  "Bank") on p r e s e n t a t i o n  OL , 

> 

. . .  t h i s  Debenture t h e  sum of FOUR MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED THIRTY 
. .  

FIVE THOUSAND ( $ 4 , 7 3 5 , 0 0 0 . 0 0 )  DOLLARS i n  l awfu l  money of 

Canada . 

2. The Company d u r i n g  t h e  cur rency  of t h i s  Debenture wili 

. ,  

pay i n t e r e s t  on t h e  amount of p r i n c i p a l  remaining unpaid 

from t i m e  t o  t i m e  as follows: 

(a) as t o  $ 4 , 3 3 5 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  be ing  a p o r t i o n  of t h e  s a i d  
p r i n c i p a l  sum d e s i g n a t e d  as t h e  " T e r m  Loan", 
i n t e r e s t  s h a l l  be p a i d  a t  t h e  prime commercial 
ra te  of i n t e r e s t  of t h e  Bank p l u s  t w o  and one-half  
p e r  centum (24%)  p e r  annum; 

p r z n c i p a l  sum d e s i g n a t e d  as t h e  "Standby Loan" , 
i n t e r e s t  s h a l l  be p a i d  a t  t h e  prime commercial 
ra te  of i n t e r e s t  of t h e  Bank p l u s  t w o  and one-half  
p e r  centum ( 2 4 % )  p e r  annum; 

(b) as t o  $ 4 0 0 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  be ing  a p o r t i o n  of t h e  sa id  

c a l c u l a t e d  monthly on t h e  amount o r  amounts advanced under 

t h i s  Debenture,  o r  so much t h e r e o f  as remains from t i m e  t o  

t i m e  unpaid,  b o t h  b e f o r e  and a f t e r  d e f a u l t .  I n t e r e s t  s h a l l  

be pa id  on t h e  20th  day of each and every  month. The Bank 
I 

reserves t h e  r i g h t  t o  a p p r o p r i a t e  a l l  payments made by t h e  

Company whether on account  of p r i n c i p a l  or i n t e r e s t  o r  b o t h ,  
~ 

I 

I 
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i n  such manner as t h e  Bank s h a l l  deterrni-ne. "The prime 

commercial r a t e  of i n t e r e s t  o f t h e  Bank" s h a l l  be  t h e  r a t e  

of i n t e r e s t  des igna ted  by t h e  Bank as such fkom t i m e  t o  L t i m e  

and charged by t h e  Bank throughout  Canada. . 

. i  

3 .  The p r i n c i p a l  monies and i n t e r e s t  payable  hereunder  and 

h'ereby secured  s h a l l  be payable  a t  t h e  branch o f  t h e  Bank 

r e f e r r e d  t o  i n  paragraph 8 he reo f .  
\ 

I 

4 .  A s  s e c u r i t y  f o r  t h e  payment of t h e  am6unt of p r i n c i p a l  

I 

4 .  A s  s e c u r i t y  f o r  t h e  payment of t h e  am6unt of p r i n c i p a l  

and i n t e r e s t  from t i m e  t o  t i m e  owing t o  t h e  Bank and a l l  

' advances and re-advances f r o m  t i m e  t o  t - i m e  and f o r  t h e  

performance of t h e  o b l i g a t i o n s  and t h e  covenants  of  t h e  Company 

h e r e i n  con ta ined  t h e  Company HEREBY GRANTS, MORTGAGES AND CHARGES 

by way of 

. favour  of 

. .  
. .  . 

. .  - .  

(ii) 

. .  

(iii) 

a f i x e d  and s p e c i f i c  mortgage and charge  t o  and i n  

t h e  bank: 

a l l  r i g h t ,  t i t l e  and i n t e r e s t  of t h e  Company i n  
and t o  t h e  Product ion  Lease and any renewals  
t h e r e o f ,  a copy of which i s  a t t a c h e d  as  Schedule 
"A" h e r e t o ,  i -ncluding any g r e a t e r  r i g h t ,  t i t l e  
and i n t e r e s t  t h e r e i n  or  any part thereof w h i c h  
t h e  Company may a c q u i r e  and hold d u r i n g  t h e  cur rency  
of  t h i s  Debenture da t ed  January 1 7 ,  1 9 7 5 ;  

s u b j e c t  t o  a p r i o r  mortgage i n  favour  of Michael 
P .  Warshawski and A l b e r t  H .  Manifold charg ing  t h e  
Minera l  C l a i m s  as noted i n  Schedule IIB" h e r e t o  
s a i d  mortgage being r e g i s t e r e d  i n  t h e  Mining 
Recorder 's  O f f i c e ,  Vancouver, B r i t i s h  Columbia, 
under  number 3 7 2 9 ,  a l l  r i g h t ,  t i t l e  and i n t e r e s t  
of t h e  Company i n  and t o  t h e  mine ra l  claims 
desc r ibed  i n  Schedule I'B" a t t a c h e d  h e r e t o ,  i nc lud ing  
any g r e a t e r  r i g h t ,  t i t l e  and i n t e r e s t  t h e r e i n  o r  
any p a r t  thereof  which t h e  Company may a c q u i r e  and 
hold  du r ing  t h e  cur rency  of t h i s  Debenture a f t e r  
t h e  date h e r e o f ,  i n c l u d i n g  wi thou t  l i m i t i n g  t h e  
g e n e r a l i t y  of t h e  foregoing ,  any product ion  lease 
or  leases which may be i s s u e d  by t h e  Department of 
Mines and Petroleum Resources ,  with r e s p e c t  t h e r e t o ;  

a l l  r i g h t ,  t i t l e  and i n t e r e s t  of t h e  Company i n  
and t o  t h e  motor-vehicles ,  p l a n t ,  machinery,  
equipment and o t h e r  t a n g i b l e  pe r sona l  p rope r ty  ot 

. t h e  Company, desc r ibed  i n  Schedule  " C "  a t t a c h e d  
h e r e t o ,  i nc lud ing  any g r e a t e r  r i g h t ,  t i t l e  and 
i n t e r e s t  t h e r e i n  o r  any p a r t  t he reo f  which t h e  
Company may a c q u i r e  and hold du r ing  t h e  cur rency  
of t h i s  Debenture a f t e r  t h e  d a t e  h e r e o f .  



I. 

The Company a l so  charges  to and i n  

by way of  a f l o a t i n g  charge a l l  of 

favour  of  t h e  Bank as and 

i t s  proper ty ,  assets,  

effects  and under tak ing ,  i nc lud ing ,  wi thout  l i m i t i n g  t h e  

g e n e r a l i t y  of t h e  foregoing ,  i t s  b u s i n e s s ,  goodwi l l ,  unca l l ed  
tt 

capital, c h a t t e l s ,  book accounts ,  r e n t s ,  revenue,  i nven to ry ,  

incomes, monies,  credi ts ,  p o l i c i e s ,  n o t e s  and g e n e r a l l y  all 

i t s  assets bo th  p r e s e n t  and f u t u r e  of whatsoever k ind  and 

wheresoever s i t u a t e  . The Company s h a l l  n o t  save as h e r e i n a f t e r  
. i  

provided g r a n t  any mortgage of o r  create any cha rge ,  l i e n  or  

encumbrance on t h e  p rope r ty  f o r  t h e  t i m e  being s u b j e c t  t o  

t h e  charge  hereby g r a n t e d  ranking  i n  p r i o r i t y  t o  or  p a r i  

passu w i t h  t h i s  Debenture.  I t  i s  hereby dec la red  t h a t  u n t i l  

t h e  s e c u r i t y  of  t h i s  Debenture s h a l l  become e n f o r c e a b l e  and 

t h e  Bank s h a l l  determine t o  en fo rce  t h e  same, t h e  c r e a t i o n  

and t h e  e x i s t e n c e  o f  t h e  f l o a t i n g  charge  s h a l l  i n  no way 

h i n d e r  o r  p reven t  t h e  Company from: 

(a )  borrowing from i t s  bankers  upon t h e  s e c u r i t y  of 
. i t s  book d e b t s ,  i nven to ry ,  c o n t r a c t s  o r  o t h e r  agreements o r  

m e r c a n t i l e  documents o r  any o t h e r  p rope r ty  of t h e  Company 
such sum or  sums of money as may from t i m e  t o  t i m e  be  necessary  
i n  t h e  o r d i n a r y  cour se  of i t s  bus iness  and f o r  t h e  purpose 
of c a r r y i n g  on o r  ex tending  t h e  same; 

(b) p ledging ,  a s s i g n i n g  or  g i v i n g  s e c u r i t y  on i t s  
assets  t o  i t s  bankers  under t h e  "Bank A c t " ;  

(c)  assuming o r  g r a n t i n g  any o b l i g a t i o n ,  mortgage, o r  
charge  on any p r o p e r t y  acqu i r ed  a f t e r  t h e  date he reo f ,  t o  
s e c u r e  t h e  whole o r  any p a r t  of t h e  purchase p r i c e  t o  be  
paid f o r  such  p rope r ty .  

The Company s h a l l  not, wi thou t  t h e  w r i t t e n  consent  of t h e  

Bank, se l l  o r  d i spose  of  t h e  p rope r ty  s u b j e c t  t o  t h e  f l o a t i n g  

charge  o the rwise  than  i n  t h e  o r d i n a r y  course  of  i t s  bus iness .  

Th i s  f l o a t i n g  charge  s h a l l  not h inde r  o r  p reven t  t h e  Company 

from paying d iv idends  o u t  o f  p r o f i t s .  

t h e r e f o r  i s  hereby excepted o u t  of t h e  charge  created by 

t h i s  Debenture b u t  t h e  Company s h a l l  s t and  possessed  of t h e  
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reversion thereby remaining in the Company upon t r u s t  for 

the Bank to assign and dispose thereof,as the Bank shall by 

notice in writing direct. 
I 

t 

2 k; + 
6. This Debenture is issued subject to and with the benefit 

of the Conditions attached hereto, each and all of which 

form part of this Debenture. 
,r 

, I  
\ h 

( *  
! +  

7. Any notice to the Company in connection with this 

Debenture shall be well and sufficiently given if sent by 

. prepaid registered mail or delivered to the Company addressed 
I a& follows: 4 

NORTHAIR MINES LTD. (N.P.L.) 
680  - 890  West Pender Street 
Vancouver, British Columbia 

Any such notice shall be deemed to have been given if 

. delivered, when delivered, and if mailed, on the next business 

day fol.lowing that on which it was mailed. 

8. Any notice to the Bank in connection with this Debenture 

shall be well and sufficiently given if s e n t  by prepa id  

registered mail or delivered to the Bank addressed as follows: 

del ;  

THE ROYAL BANK OF CANADA 
Main Branch, Royal Centre 
1025 West Georgia Street 
Vancouver, British Columbia 
V6E 3N9 

such notice shall be deemed to have been given if 

vered, when delivered, and if mailed, on the next business 

. . .  
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day following t h a t  on which i t  was mailed. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF t h i s  Debenture has  b.een executed on 

The Corporate Seal of 1 
NORTHAIR MINES LTD, (N.P.L.) ) 

. w a s .  he reun to  a f f i x e d  i n  t h e  ) 

presence  of :  n A )  

1 
v Q' -Q A - Y  ._I 

DONALD A. McLEOD, 

. .  

. .  



DEPARTMENT OF MINES A N D  PETROLEUM RESOURCES 

MINERAL ACT 

The lessor, in accordance with and subject to the provisions of the ~‘Miiiercil Act, hereby demises unto the !cssee, 
10 for a term of ..years from the date first above written, all Crown minerals available under the terms of 

the Mineral Act in the mining property herein described for the purposes of marketing and sale. 

The lessee shall save harmless and keep the lessor ifidemnified against all actions, claims, and demands that may 
be brought or made against the lessor by reason of anything done by the lessee, his servants, workmen, or agents in 
the exercise or purported exercise of the rights, powers, and privileges hereby granted. 

The  lessee hereby covenants and agrees at all times to perform, observe, and comply with the provisions of the 
Minerd  Act,  3nd amendments macle thereto from time to time, and the provisions of any rep la t ions  which may 
from time to time be made under authority thereof, and all such amendments or regulations as are from time to time 
made shall be deemed to be incorporated into these presents and shall bind the lessee in the same manner and to the 
same extent as if the same as made, or amended, were set out herein as covenants on the part of the lessee. 

_. . ____ ___- . .  .... ~ . . . . _._..._ .... .. .. .. ... -_ .-. . . . _. .. . -. ~ - ... - .. _ _  .. ...-..._.-.. . ___- _. -. .-. . . . . , . . . -. -_ - . 
. 
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Any p o r t i o n  of L o t  6013 Croup 1, N e w  'Westtninstcr D i s t r i c t ,  l y i n g  within 
Surveyed Timber Licence No. 8087 is  subject t o  the  r i g h t s  of t h e  h o l d e r  
t h e r e o f .  

2. Sub jec t  t o  p l a n  of o p e r a t i o n s  submi t ted  under  S e c t i o n  64 oE t h e  Nineral Act 
a s  conta ined  i n  " F e a s i b i l i t y  Study of Nining and  P rocess ing  Ores from t h e  
Warman Vein System f o r  Nor tha i r  Nines L t d .  (NVL)" by L. J .  Manning and 
Assoc ia t e s  L t d .  d a t e d  October 1 6 t h ,  1974. 

1 

j 
&,i 
p 
v 

. , .c . ? >- 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the lessor and lessee have hereunto set their hmds and seals the day and year first 
above written. 

c 

--- --- 

. - .... ._ . .. . . . .  
- .. . -  

. .  . .  . .  
. .  

* 



, SCilEDULE " B "  I) 

RECORD N O S .  EXP I K Y  DATE M I N I N G  DISTRICT CLAIM NAME 

V a n c o u v e r  Warman 2-3  1 7 6 2 7 - 1 7 6 2 8  Sept. 2 4 ,  1 9 8 3  

Vancouver Warman 5 S e p t .  2 4 ,  1 9 8 3  1 7 6 3 0  

V a n c o u v e r  Warman 1 0 - 1 3  3- 8 4 2 6 -1 8 4 2 9 June 2 4 ,  1 9 8 4  

1 9 0 9 6 - 1 9 0 9 7  S e p t .  23,.* 1 9 8 3  V a n c o u v e r  Warman 1 7 - 1 8  

V a n c o u v e r  CAT 1-2  1 9  42 2 -19 42  3 F e b .  4 ,  1 9 9 0  

1 9 4 2 4 - 1 9 4 3 1  

1 9 4 3 2 - 1 9 4 4 5  ' 

F e b .  4 ,  1 9 8 4  

F e b .  4 ,  1 9 8 4  

J a n  2 8 ,  1 9 8 4  

Vancouver 

V a n c o u v e r  

V a n c o u v e r  

CAT 3-10  

CAT .19-32  

CAT 35-37  1 9 3 7 0 - 1 9 3 7 2  

Vancouver B e r t  # 4  2 1 1 3 5  S e p t .  7 ,  1 9 8 4  

Vancouver B e r t  FR # 6  2 5 0 7 9  O c t .  5 ,  1 9 8 4  

Vancouver B e r t  F R  # 7  2 5 0 6 7  "Sept. 2 4 ,  1 9 8 4  

Vancouver B e r t  FR # 9  2 5 0 8 1  O c t .  5 ,  1 9 9 4  

Vancouver 2 2 7 0 0  

2 5 1 4 6  

FASS 2 0 7  F R  J u l y  3 ,  1 9 8 4  

O c t .  2 6 ,  , 1 9 8 4  . . CAT 382  Vancouver 

Aug.  . 8 ,  1 9 8 4  

J u l y  11, 1 9 8 4  

DOG 67T-70T 

DOG 1-12  

2 2 8 7 2 - 2 2 0 7 5  Vancouver 

20240- ,20251  . Vancouver.  

DOG 1 3 - 1 4  2 0 2 7 7 - 2 0 2 7 8  J u l y  1 7 ,  J 9 8 4  V a n c o u v e r  

DOG 15-16  2 0 2 2 6 - 2 0 2 2 7  J u l y  11, 1 9 8 4  ' Vancouver 

Vancouver  DOG 17 2 022.8 . July 11, 1 9 9 4  

V a n c o u v e r  

1 %  
DOG 1 8  - 2 0 2 2 9  

Van co uve r DOG 19 2 0 2 3 0  J u l y  11, 1 9 9 4  

V a n c o u v e r  DOG 20-28  2 0 2 3 1 - 2 0 2 3 9  J u l y  11, 1 9 8 4  

Vancouver DOG 29-30  , 2 0 4 0 8 - 2 0 4 0 9  J u l y  2 1 ,  1 9 8 4  

Vancouver 

I 

f .  

DOG 31-36  . 2 0 4 7 2 - 2 0 4 7 7  Aug. 4 ,  1 9 8 4  

V a n  c o uv e r DOG 37-50  

V a n c o u v e r  DOG 52-55  
?" 

2 0 4 7 8 - 2 0 4 9 1  Aug.  4 ,  "1984  

Aug.  ' 4 ,  1 9 8 4  2 0 4 9 2 - 2 0 4 9 5  
. ;f 

Vancouver DOG 63-66  
a 

It 
,I + (' 

r ,  V a n c o u v e r  r* ' 

Aug.  4 ,  1 9 8 4  2 0 5 0 0 - 2 0 5 0 3  

Feb.  11, 1980' 

J u l y  2 5 ,  1 9 7 5  

I DOG 59-62  2 5 5 2 2 - 2 5 5 2 5  
::, , .  

V a n c o u v e r  , PIN 173. F R  . ' 2 6 2 2 8 - 2 6 2 3 0  

2 6 5 6 6 - 2 6 5 6 7  J a n .  1 4 ,  1 9 7 6  

. -  

A l l  of t h e  above m i n e r a l  claims e x c e p t  t h e  BERT,  FASS, P I N ,  C A P ,  
CAT 3 8 2 ,  DOG 67T - 70T a n d  DOG 5 9  - 5 2  i n c l u s i v e  a re  s u b j e c t  t o  
a p r i o r  mortgage registered i n  the l 4 i n i n y  Recorder's O f f i c e ,  
V a n c o u v e r ,  B r i t i s h  Co lumbia . ,  u n d e r  number  3 7 2 9  . !. 
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1 o n l y  1 3 6 5  D8 i.ioi!el C a t e r p i l l a r  . 
Tractor, complete w i t h  canopy 

. angle  dozer, am1 w i n c h  

. 1 o n l y  1969 Nodel D6C Caterpillar 
Tractor, complete w i t h  canopy 
a n g l e .  dozer  and winch 

1 only 1971 Plodel H65C Ilough 2+ yard 
rubber tired loader - 

* 
c i  

h S €1 6 5 C - 7 1 4 9 

1 Caterpillar !-lode1 330 100 KW Power P l a n t  :f 8733517 

87B3517 1 Jaw Crusher  2Q" x 36" 

/ 87B3517 / 1 'Cone Crusher 36" 

r 

. /,* 

i 

f 

1 1 9 2 0  T r a y n a r  7 '  X 1.0' Ball Xi11 L 

1 Filter Uni t  Assembly w i t h  Notor 

PUNP 11O'JSE - Pump EC C o n t r o l s  
i 

. Pirelli Power Cable to P l i l l  6000' 
6"  P ipe  L i n e  t o  M i l l  5 0 0 0 '  

1 o n l y  Nodel ST-2T Wagner LHD 
Scooptram 

9-124367-2  4 

5 0 4 3 8 9 5  

' 1 only Jarcoscoop LHD Yodel 13GA 
52 HP Deutz Diesel F4L 612 Eng. 
2)iT Bucket, € l y d r o s t a t i c  Drive 
Tires, 10 x 20 1029 

1 912B LND Eimco 

2 ER-6 1100 CFY Copco Compressors A153068 
complete w i t h  200 KVA Electric 
Motor & Switchgear  A163020 

2 o n l y  Sullivan Compressors, 
Sulliscrew, Nodel 750 

1 Holman 600 CFX Compressor 

1 only 1970 Engineered H o m e ,  20 man 

1 - 15.man Sleeping Complex 
Sleeping Complex 

1 o n l y  1970 &lode1 311, Caterpillar 
37 si KVA e lec t r ic  set 

912-0235 
I 

Mtr. # A494139-6-01 

Mtr. # A494133-6-02 

1700 & 1701 

5LB3899 
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1.. This Debenture i s  i s s u e d  i n  accordance wi th  t h e  
r e s o l u t i o n  of t h e  Dircctors of t h e  Company and a l l  other 
matters and t h i n g s  hcive been done and performed so as t o  
, a u t h o r i z e  and make .the execu t ion ,  c r e a t i o n  and i s s u e  of t lis 
Debenture legal' a n d  v a l i d  and i n  accordance \ ; l i t11 t h e  requi rements  
o f  t h e  laws r e l a t i n g  t o  the Company and  all o t h e r  s t a t u t e s  
and laws i n  t h a t  b e h a l f .  J, 1 

4 ,  2. This  Debenture 

(a) s h a l l  be and s h a l l  remain v a l i d  s e c u r i t y  for any 
* and a l l  subsequent  advances o r  re-advances by 

t h e  Bank t o  t h e  Company t o  t h e  same e x t e n t  as i f  
made a t  t h e  time of i s s u e  of t h i s  Debenture;  

(b)  when redeemed by t h e  Company s h a l l  be  c a n c e l l e d  
and s h a l l  n o t  be r e - i s s u e d  b u t  any p a r t i a l  payment 
made on t h e  Debenture by t h e  Company t o  t h e  Bank 
s h a l l  be deemed n o t  t o  be a canceh la t ion  p r o  
t a n t o ;  

(c) s h a l l  n o t  be deemed t o  have been redeened by 
r eason  on ly  of t h e  account  o f s t h e  Company w i t h  
t h e  Bank having ceased t o  be i n  d e b i t .  

3 .  
Of 

The Company s h a l l  a t  a l l  t i m e s  du r ing  t h e  cu r rency  
t h e  Debenture:  

' ( a )  i n s u r e  and keep i n s u r e d  a g a i n s t  fire t o  i t s  f u l l  
i n s u r a b l e  v a l u e  t h e  p r o p e r t y  hereby charged and i n  
a d d i t i o n  s h a l l  i n s u r e  a g a i n s t  a l l  r i s k s  usually 
i n s u r e d  a g a i n s t  by persons  c a r r y i n g  on a b u s i n e s s  
s imi l a r  t o  t h a t  of t h e  Company; 

(b) m a i n t a i n  and keep i n  p rope r  order ,  r e p a i r  and 
c o n d i t i o n  t h e  p r o p e r t i e s  charged.  

. .  
- - *  . .  ~ .. 4 .  The p r i n c i p a l ,  i n t e r e s t  and o t h e r  monies hereby . - 

secured s h a l l  become immediately payable  and t h e  s e c u r i t y  ' .  
hereby constituted s h a l l  become e n f o r c e a b l e  i n  each and 
every of 

. .  ' . .  

. .  
. .  . . .  

' (dl 
. .  

- .  

t h e  fo l lowing  even t s :  

i f  t h e  Company makes d e f a u l t  i n  t h e  observance  o r  
performance of something hereby r e q u i r e d  t o  be 
done or  some covenant  o r  c o n d i t i o n  hereby r e q u i r e d  
t o  be observed or  performed,  i nc lud ing  t h e  covenants  
con ta ined  i n  paragraphs  1 an  2 of t h e  w i t h i n  
Debenture ; 

i f  an order i s  made or  a r e s o l u t i o n  passed f o r  t h e  
winding-up of t h e  Company or i f  a p e t i t i o n  i s  
f i l e d  f o r  t h e  winding-up of t h e  Company; 

_. 

i f  t h e  Company becomes i n s o l v e n t  or makes a v o l u n t a r y  
assi.gnment o r  p roposa l  or bulk  sale  of i t s  assets 
or  if a bankruptcy p e t i t i o n  i s  f i l e d  or p r e s e n t e d  
a g a i n s t  t h e  Company; 

i f  any execu t ion ,  s e q u e s t r a t i o n ,  e x t e n t  o r  any 
o t h e r  process of any r o l x t  hecnmes e n f o r c e a b l e  
a g a i n s t  t h e  Company o r  i f  a d i s t ress  or  analogous 
process i s  l e v i e d  upon t h e  p rope r ty  of t h e  Company 
or any p a r t  thereof;  

i f  t h e  Company s h a l l  pe rmi t  any sum which h a s  been 
admi t t ed  a s  due  by i t  or i s  n o t  d i s p u t e d  t o  be d u e  
by i t  and whi-ch forms or  i s  capable of be ing  made 
a charge upon any of t h e  p rope r ty  s u b j e c t  t o  t h e  . 
cha rge  created by t h i s  Debenture to  remain u n p a i d  
f o r  t h i r t y  ( 3 0 )  days  a f t e r  proceedings have been 
t a k e n  t o  enforce  t h e  same as s\ic.h prior c h a r g e ;  

. 
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j.f the Company ceases or  t h r e a t e n s  t o  c e a s e  t o  
c a r r y  on  i t s  bus iness  or  comn\its or threatens to 
c o n u n i t  any act of bankruptcy;  

if t h e  Company makes d c f a u l t  i n  payment of any 
indebtedness  o r  l i a b i l i t y  t o  t h e  Bank, ,whether  
s ecu red  hereby or n o t ,  when d u e ;  

I 

k 
i f  t h e  Company wi thou t  the p r i o r  consen t  i n  w r i t i n g  
of the Bank, a u t h o r i z e s  t h e  purchase  by the 
Company o f  any  of i t s  s h a r e s ;  

if a m e m b e r  of t h e  Company: ' 

in accordance wi th  t h e  p r o v i s i o n s  of t h e  Companies 
A c t  S .B.C.  1 9 7 3 ,  Chapter  1 8 ;  

i f  t h e  Company car r ies  on any bus iness  t h a t  it is 
r e s t r i c t e d  from c a r r y i n g ' o n  by i t s  Memorandum; 

I *  

(1) commences a n  a c t i o n  a g a i n s t  t h e  Company; o r ,  
( 2 )  g i v e s  a n o t i c e  of  d i s s e n t  t o  t h e  Company, 

' 

i f  t h e  Company u s e s  any of t h e  f u n d s  advanced 
under t h i s  Debenture f o r  any purpose o t h e r  t h a n  as 
d e c l a r e d  t o  and agreed  upon by t h e  Bank; 

I '  

if t h e  S t a t u t o r y  D e c l a r a t i o n  of t h e  S e c r e t a r y  or  
o t h e r  o f f i c e r  o r  d i r ec to r  of t h e  Company d e l i v e r e d  
w i t h  t h i s  Debenture c o n t a i n s  any mis-s ta tement .  

5. The s e c u r i t y  of t h i s  Debenture s h a l l  become e n f o r c e a b l e  
i f  t h e  p r i n c i p a l  monies the reby  secured  s h a l l  n o t  be p a i d  
when t h e  same become due and payable  i n  accoriiance w i t h  t h e  
provisions of t h i s  Debenture.  

6.  
t h  
t h  

At any t i m e  a f t e r  t h e  p r i n c i p a l  monies secu red  by 
is Debenture s h a l l  have become payable  and remain unpaid 
e Bank may a p p o i n t  by w r i t i n g  a Receiver-Manager of t h e  

p r o p e r t y  hereby charged and may from t i m e  t o  t i m e  remove any 
Receiver-Manager so appoin ted  and a p p o i n t  ano the r  i n  h i s  
stead . 
7.  A Receiver-Manager so  appoin ted  s h a l l  be a n  o f f icer  
of t h e  Company and s h a l l  have power: 

(a) t o  t a k e  p o s s e s s i o n  of and g e t  i n  t h e  property 
hereby charged;  

(b) t o  c a r r y  on  or concur  i n  c a r r y i n g  on t h e  b u s i n e s s  
of t h e  Company; 

(c) t o  sell and concur  i n  s e l l i n g  any of t h e  p r o p e r t y  
hereby charged;  

(a) t o  make any arrangement o r  compromise which t h e  
Receiver-Manager s h a l l  t h i n k  expedient ;  

(e) t o  borrow money f o r  t h e  purposes  of c a r r y i n g  on 
t h e  b u s i n e s s  of t h e  Company o r  for  t h e  maintenance 

part or  p a r t s  t h e r e o f ,  i n  such sum as w i l l ,  i n  t h e  
o p i n i o n  of t h e  Receiver  be s u f f i c i e n t  f o r  o b t a i n i n g  
upon t h e  s e c u r i t y  of such p rope r ty  and assets  t h e  
amounts from time t o  time r e q u i r e d  and i n  so  do ing  
t h e  Receiver  may i s s u e  c e r t i f i c a t e s  ( h e r e i n  ca l led  
"Rece ive r ' s  C e r t i f i c a t e s " )  and s u c h  c e r t i f i c a t e s  - 
may be payable  e i t h e r  t o  order  or  t o  bearer and 
may be payable  a t  such tjme o r  t i m e s  as t h e  Receiver 
may t h i n k  cxpcd ien t  and  s h a l l  bear i n t e r e s t  as  
s h a l l ,  be s t a t e d  t h e r e i n  and the m o u n t s  from t i m e  
t o  t i m e  payable  by virtue of such  Receiver's 

. of the p r o p e r t y  and assets of t h e  Company or  any 



m '  0 (iii) 

Certificates s h a l l  E o i r m  a char-yc upon thc pl-opcrty 
and asse ts  of the Conipany i n  p r i o r i t y  t o  t h c  

- charge of this D e b e n t u r e .  The z i g h t s  and powers 
confe r r ed  by t h i s  paragraph a re  in supp iemcn t  of 
and n o t  i n  s u b s t i t u t i o n  for  any r i g h t s  t h e  Dank 
may from t i m e  t o  time have as t h e  h o l d e r  of t h i s  
Debenture.  The t e r m  "Receiver" as 'used i n  t h i s  
paragraph i n c l u d e s  a Receiver-Manziger.- 

The '  n e t  p r o f i t s  of c a r r y i n g  on t h e  s a i d  bus iness  and t h e  n e t  
proceeds of t h e  s a l e  s h a l l  be  a p p l i e d  by t h e  Receiver- 
Manager s u b j e c t  t o  t h e  claims of a l l  secured  and unsecured 
c r e d i t o r s  ( i f  any)  r ank ing  i n  p r i o r i t y  t o  t h i s  Debenture:  . 
FIRSTLY: I n  payment of a l l  costs ,  charges  and expenses  of 

and i n c i d e n t a l  t o  t h e  appointment of t h e  Receiver- 
Manager and t h e  e x e r c i s e  by him of a l l  o r  any of 
t h e  power a f o r e s a i d  i n c l u d i n g  t h e  xeasonable  
remunerat ion of t h e  Receiver-Manager and a l l  
ou tgoings  p r o p e r l y  payable  by him; 

SECONDLY: I n  o r  toward payment t o  t h e  Bank of a11 p r i n c i p a l  
monies due i n  r e s p e c t  of t h i s  Debenture;  

'THIRDLY: I n  o r  toward payment t o  t h e  Bank of all arrears  
of ' i n t e r e s t  remaining unpaid on t h i s  Debenture;  

i 

FOURTHLY: Any s u r p l u s  s h a l l  be paid t o  t h e  Company. 

The Bank s h a l l  be under  no l i a b i l i t y  t o  t h e  
Receiver-Manager f o r  h i s  remunerat ion , costs , charges  o r  
expenses or  o t h e r w i s e  . 
8. To e n a b l e  t h e  Receiver-Manager t o  e x e r c i s e  t h e  
power g r a n t e d  t o  him by suparagraph (c )  of paragraph 7 of 
these Condi t ions ,  t h e  Company hereby appo in t s  t h e  Receiver- 
Manager t o  be  i t s  a t t o r n e y  t o  c a r r y  o u t  any sale  of any of 

' the p r o p e r t y  charged hereby by conveying i n  t h e  name of and 
' on behal f  of t h e  Company and under h i s  own seal and any deed 

or  o t h e r  i n s t r u m e n t  s igned  by him under  his sea l  p u r s u a n t  
hereto s h a l l  have the same effect as if it were under  t h e  
common seal of the Company. 

9.  The Company may a t  any t i m e  or  t i m e s  pay t h e  whole 
or  any p a r t  of t h e  p r i n c i p a l  monies secured  by t h i s  Debenture 
upon payment of accrued  i n t e r e s t  t o  date of payment. 

. 1 0 .  The e x p r e s s i o n  " t h e  Bank" as used h e r e i n  s h a l l  
i n c l u d e  t h e  Bank's  a s s i g n s  whether immediate or  d e r i v a t i v e  
and any appointment o r  removal under paragraph 6 hereof  may 
be made by w r i t i n g ,  s igned  or  sealed by any such  a s s i g n s  and 
t h e  expres s ion  " t h e  Company" used i n  t h i s  Debenture s h a l l  
i n c l u d e  t h e  s u c c e s s o r s  a n d - a s s i g n s  of the Company. 

. 11, The s e c u r i t y  hereby c r e a t e d  i s  a con t inu ing  s e c u r i t y  
and s h a l l  cove r  and s e c u r e  t h e  payment of a l l  and every  
indebtedness  both p r e s e n t  and future and i n t e r e s t  t he reon  
and all and every  l i a b i l i t y ,  p r e s e n t  or  f u t u r e ,  d i r ec t  o r  
i n d i r e c t ,  a b s o l u t e  o r  c o n t i n g e n t ,  of t h e  Company t o  t h e  Bank 

, and i s  i n  a d d i t i o n  t o  and n o t  i n  s u b s t i t u t i o n  f o r  any o t h e r  
' s e c u r i t y  o r s e c u r i t i e s  which t h e  Bank now or  from t i m e  t o  

& *  L i m e  nay hclc? o r  t a k e  frorn Ll-ic Co:?qan;r. ' .  
12. The .Company s h a l l . f r o m  t i m e  t o  t i m e  at t h e  r e q u e s t  
of. t h e  Bank create  i n  f avbur  of t h e  Bank a s p e c i f i c  charge  
or charges  upon any p r o p e r t y  o r  p r o p e r t i e s  acqu i r ed  by it 
subsequent  t o  the date of this Debenture . 



t 

1 '  

1 3  The Company s h a l l  assume and pay a l l  l e g a l  and 
o t h e r  f e e s  arid disbursements  r e l a t i n g  t o  t h e  c r e a t i o n  of 
t h i s  Debenture and i t s  r e g i s t r a t i o n  i n  a l l  p roper  o f f ices  of 
r eco rd .  

14. The. Company a g r e e s  t h a t  n e i t h e r  t h e  p r e p a r a t i o n ,  
nor  t h e  execu t ion  nor  t h e  r e g i s t r a t i o n  of t h i s  Debenture 
s h a l l  b ind  t h e  Bank t o  advance t h e  monies hereby secu red  
nor  s h a l l  t h e  advance of a p a r t  of t h e  monies secured  hereby 
b ind  t h e  Bank t o  advance any unadvanced p o r t i o n  the reo f  b u t  
n e v e r t h e l e s s  t h e  charge  created by t h i s  Debenture shall t a k e  ,'*? 

e f f e c t  f o r t h w i t h  upon i t s  execu t ion  by t h e  Company. 

15  The Bank may waive any breach by t h e  Company of 
any of t h e  p r o v i s i c n s  of t h i s  Debenture or  any d e f a u l t  by 
t h e  Company i n  t h e  observance or  performance of any covenant 
o r  c o n d i t i o n  r e q u i r e d  t o  be  observed or  performed by t h e  
Company under t h e  t e r m s  of t h i s  Debenture;  provided always 
t h a t  no a c t  o r  omission of t h e  Bank i n  t h e  premises  s h a l l  

- extend t o  or  be  taken  i n  any manner whatsoever t o  a f f e c t  any 
subsequent  breach o r  d e f a u l t  o r  t h e  r i g h t s  r e s u l t i n g  theref rom.  

4 



ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF OFFICER OF A CORPORATION 
i 
i 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that, on the 9%- day of 5-c i3k I?3hk ,  1.975 

at the City of Vancouver, in'the Province of British Columbia, 

DONALD A. McLEOD, who is personally known to me, appeared 

before me and acknowledged to me that he is the President of 

NORTHAIR MINES LTD. (N.P.L.) and that he is the person who 

subscribed his name to the annexed instrument as the President 

of the said Company and affixed the seal of the said Company 

to the said Instrument, that he was first duly authorized to 

subscribe his name as aforesaid, and affix the said seal to 

the said Instrument, and that such corporation is legally 

entitled to hold and dispose of land in the Province of 

British Columbia. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have hereunto 

set my Hand at the City of Vancouver, 

in the Provinc of British Columbia 



L . .  .c 

ANTHONY SUCHE 

. June 5, 1975 

SUCHE INVESTMENTS LIMITED 
604 MANULIFE HOUSE 
603 - 7TH AVENUE S.W. - --- \ -  .. * ---* . A.. I_rr 

-.-. .-_ 

, -  . ,I .ACTIG~CEBOB~ 7 I 
CALGARY, ALBERTA, CANADA 

72P 2TS 1 REFERRED' TO (403) 2652370 

I 

Mr. Hart Horn 
Associate Deputy Minister 
Department of Mines & 

Petroleum Resources 
Parliament buildings 
Victoria, B. C . 
Dear Hart: 

I'  -9. 
L..... 

I 

Many thanks for  your help and patience in connection with the North- 
a i r  meetings we have been having. 

I spoke at  great length with Stuart Horn of Anglo American Corpor- 
ation of Canada yesterday and he fully and satisfactorily explained 
his reasons fo r  not being able to  talk with you and also the reasons 
why they cannot invest in Northair until the pollution control permit 
comes through. The reason concerns the i r  internal set up and has 
nothing to  do with doubts about the ultimate issuance of a permit. 
They are sti l l  wil l ing to invest in Northair and preparatory work i s  
being done to enable the financing to be concluded immediately upon 
receipt of the necessary permit. 

Northair's concern is, as you know, in completing much outside work 
before next winter and they are at the point where each day counts. 
Pending receipt of the permit and concluding the itistitutional financ- 
ing Northair is taking steps to raise some interim money through a 
private placement. 

I have enclosed copies of letters sent today to  Mr. Nimsick and to  
Mr. Fred Hodgson of the P.C.B. 

If there i s  anything I can do to  help the process w i l l  you please con- 
tact me. In any event I look forward to  seeing you again soon. 

Yours very truly, 

qa? 
Anthony Suche 

/car 
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l j - l  Lry' SUCHE INWESTMENTS LIMITED 

ANTHONY SUCHE - 

604 MANULIFE HOUSE 
603 - 7 T H  AVENUE S.W. 

T2P 2TS 
CALGARY, ALBERTA, CANADA 

June 5, 1975 

The Honorable Leo Nimsick 
Minister of Mines and Petroleum 

Resources 
Parliament bu i ld i  ngs 
Victoria, E3 . C . 
Dear Sir: 

TELEPHONE 
(403) 26s-2970 . 

CABLE ADDRESS 
"SUCH I NV" CALGARY 

Thank you very much fo r  seeing John Evans and myself on such 
short notice last Fr iday in connection with Northair Mines Ltd, 
and it's financing. We also had a few minutes with Mr. Hart  
Horn and in fact saw him again on Monday. 

Hudsons Bay Mining & Smelting are happy t o  participate in the 
Northair financing along with the Royal Bank and wi l l  proceed 
as soon as the necessary pollution control permits are issued, 
I visited the pollution control branch on Monday (Mr. Hodgson) 
and he assures me that the Northair application is top pr ior i ty.  
It seems that the permit  could be expected by August 1, 1975 a t  
the latest. 

. 

I believe that Hudsons Bay Mining & Smelting's involvement in 
a new B.C. mine would be well received by a l l  concerned and 
any help your department can offer in speeding up the pollution 
permit wculd be very much appreciated.- --- 

Thank you f o r  your time. 

- -  -:- --I--- , 

Yours very truly, - 
Anthony Suche 

/car 

. .  . .  
. .  . .  . ,  

. . . .  

. .  

. .  
. .  

. .  . .  . . .  

. .  
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ANTHONY SUCHE 
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LJl Lv (L/' 
SUCHE INVESTMENTS LIMITED . 

604 MANULIFE HOUSE 
603 - 7TH AVENUE S.W. 

CALGARY, ALBERTA, CANADA 
T2P 2TS 

June 5j 1975 

- ._ 

Mr. Fred Hodgson 
Department of Lands Forests 

and Water Resources 
Pollution control Branch 

Victoria, B . C , 
1088 - 4th St. 

Dear Fred: 

Thank you f o r  seeing me on Monday and enlightening me 
concerning the permit f o r  Northair Mines, As you know 
.the financing fo r  Northair can be concluded immediately 
upon receipt of the permit. 

Because of the amount of work to be done before the next 
winter snows every day counts and it is appreciated that 
the P . C. €3. is processing the Northair application as ex- 
peditiously as possible. 

L *. -._ 
Thanks- again fo r  your time.-- - > .  * .  

TELEPHONE 

(403) 26512370 

CABLE ADDRESS 
"SUCHINV'' CALGARY 

. .  

. .  : . . _  . 
, . .  . '  . .  
, .  

. .  
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..... Minis te r  ........................................................ 

..................................................................................... 

TO ......... T.he ... €1011 .-... Leo .... T.,...N.imsiick... 

AND PETROLEUM RESOURCES. 
. .  

VICTORIA, B.c., . . . ~~~ . . .  2.7.............., s 9.7.5.... 

/I FROMTHE 

'DEPARTMENT OF MINES 

Sub jec t :  ROYAL BANK OF CANADA AND NORTHAIR M I N E S  LTD, 
CONCERNING A CERTAIN DEBENTURE TO BE GRANTED 
BY NORTHAIR MINES LTD. TO THE ROYAL BANK O F  
CANADA 

You w i l l  recal l  t h a t  M r .  Dryvynsyde, s o l i c i t o r  f o r  
t h e  Royal Bank, a f t e r  s e v e r a l  d i s c u s s i o n s  concerning c e r t a i n  
s t a t emen t s  and acknowledgements t h a t  he wanted you t o  make 
concerning t h e  Debenture which t h e  Bank w a s  c o n s i d e r i n g  
a c c e p t i n g  from N o r t h a i r ,  p re sen ted  a d r a f t  o f  a l e t t e r  t o  
be executed by you (a copy of which i s  a t t a c h e d  h e r e t o  as 
E x h i b i t  Number l), and t h a t  you were advised by M r .  G. H. C r o s s  
and myself t h a t  you should n o t  w r i t e  such a l e t te r  fo r  t h e  
fo l lowing  r easons  : 

a)  It had t h e  e f f e c t  o f  subrogat ing  t h e  r i g h t s  
o f  t h e  Crown t o  t h e  r i g h t s  of t h e  Bank w i t h  
r e s p e c t  t o  t h e  Product ion Lease. 

b) It  a l s o  had t h e  e f f e c t  of  r e s t r i c t i n g  t h e  
M i n i s t e r ' s  u n f e t t e r e d  d i s c r e t i o n  g ran ted  under 
S e c t i o n  66  o f  t h e  Mineral  A c t .  

c )  It provided f o r  a r e c o g n i t i o n  by t h e  M i n i s t e r  
t h a t  t h e  Debenture charges by way of a fixed 
charge t h e  Product ion Lease f o r  which t h e r e  i s  
no e x p r e s s  a u t h o r i t y  under t h e  Mineral  A c t .  

I n  a d d i t i o n  t o  t h e  above, t h i s  l e t te r  would have e s t a b l i s h e d  
a precedence which t h e  Min i s t e r  would be bound t o  follow i n  the 
f u t u r e .  Furthermore,  t h e  n o t i c e s  t h a t  t h e  Min i s t e r  agreed  t o  
provide  t h e  Bank i n  t h i s  l e t te r  when magnified i n  t e r m s  o f  
what might fo l low i n  t h e  f u t u r e  r e f l e c t e d  an a d m i n i s t r a t i v e  
burden which could  prove t o  be q u i t e  onerous.  . 

When 
P r e s i d e n t ,  Mr. 
mat te r  f u r t h e r  

your decis ' ion was conveyed t o  N o r t h a i r ,  i t s  
D. A. McLeod, came t o  V i c t o r i a  t o  d i s c u s s  t h e  
wi th  you and Mr, Horn. A s  a r e s u l t  of t h a t  
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. .  

d i s c u s s i o n ,  M r .  McLeod.and Mr, Yates, N o r t h a i r ' s  s o l i c i t o r ,  
a r r i v e d  i n  V i c t o r i a  a f e w  days l a t e r  f o r  t he  expres s  purpose 
of j o i n i n g  wi th  M r ,  H a r t  Horn and t h e  writer t o  d r a f t  a , s u b s t i t u t e  

i .  

. l e t t e r  which would be s u i t a b l e  t o  both  you and t h e  Bank. As a 
r e s u l t  of  t h i s  meeting, a l e t te r  w a s  draf ted,  dated May 5 ,  1975,  
(a copy of  which i s  a t t a c h e d  h e r e t o  as  E x h i b i t  N u m b e r  2), which 

w a s  approved by you. 

M r .  McLeod and M r ,  Yates r e t u r n e d  t o  Vancouver w i t h  a 
copy o f  t h i s  l e t t e r  t o  d i s c u s s  i t s  c o n t e n t s  w i t h  M r .  Dryvynsyde. 
According t o  a message conveyed t o  t h e  w r i t e r  a f e w  days  l a t e r ,  
by M r .  Horn, M r ,  Dryvynsyde's r e a c t i o n  t o  t h e  c o n t e n t  of t h i s  
l e t t e r  was t h a t  it w a s  q u i t e  innocuous and q u i t e  u n s a t i s f a c t o r y  
for  t h e  Bank's purposes .  

A s  a r e s u l t  o f  f u r t h e r  d i s c u s s i o n s  between M r ,  Yates 
and Mr. Horn and M r ,  Yates and M r .  Dryvynsyde, M r ,  Dryvynsyde 
p repa red  two d r a f t  le t ters  numbers one and two ( a t t a c h e d  hereto 
as E x h i b i t s  3A and 3B r e s p e c t i v e l y )  t o  be w r i t t e n  by you and 
addressed  t o  t h e  Bank, M r .  Yates m e t  w i th  Mr. Horn and the  

and as a r e s u l t  of t h a t  d i s c u s s i o n ,  I revised E x h i b i t s  3A and 3B 
and adv i sed  M r .  Yates i n  Vancouver by te lephone  of those changes 
on May 1 3  which changes w e r e  i nco rpora t ed  for  convenience only 
i n  a d r a f t  a t t a c h e d  h e r e t o  as  E x h i b i t  4 .  A s  f a r  as  E x h i b i t  3A 
i s  concerned I was n o t  i n  accord wi th  t h e  suggested rewording 
and i n  conveying it t o  Mr, Yates I t o l d  h i m  so and r e s e r v e d  the  
r x g h t  t o  change it. 

I 

w r i t e r  on May 9 ,  1975 t o  d i s c u s s  t h e  c o n t e n t s  of t h e s e  l e t te rs  . ---- 

On May 14, M r .  Yates called M r .  Horn t o  a d v i s e  h i m  
t h a t  he had consu l t ed  w i t h  M r .  Dryvynsyde concerning the changes 
proposed by t h e  w r i t e r  i n  E x h i b i t  3B and t h a t  t h e  Bank w a s  
unable  t o  a c c e p t  c e r t a i n  of these changes and f u r t h e r  t h a t  he 
w a s  coming t o  V i c t o r i a  t o  d i s c u s s  t h e  changes w i t h  Mr, Horn 
and t h e  w r i t e r .  As a r e s u l t  o f  t h a t  d i s c u s s i o n  c e r t a i n  changes 
w e r e  made i n  E x h i b i t s  3A and 4 which r e s u l t e d  i n  the  t w o  d r a f t  
. letters a t t a c h e d  h e r e t o  as E x h i b i t s  5A and 5B, 

I b e l i e v e  it i s  e v i d e n t  from t h e  v a r i o u s  redraf t s  t h a t  
1 have made t h a t  the w r i t e r  has at tempted t o  avoid  t h e  
s.ubrogation referred t o  above as  w e l l  as  other  problems by 
making a l l  s t a t emen t s  made by you s u b j e c t  t o  t h e  p r o v i s i o n s  
of t h e  Mineral  Act and a l l  o t h e r  a p p l i c a b l e  acts  and wi thou t  
p r e j u d i c e  t o  p r e s e n t  and f u t u r e  r i g h t s  of t h e  Crown. I have 
a l s o  at tempted t o  avoid the use of such terminology as  "acknowledge", . 

"recognize"  o r  "consent  t o"  because of t h e  conno ta t ion  t h e  u s e  
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of such words may convey l e g a l l y  by s u b s t i t u t i n g  t h e r e f o r  such 
words as "aware" and I have n o t  always succeeded 
i n  t h i s  r e s p e c t  as  some of those  words.do appear  i n  E x h i b i t  
Number 2 b u t  w e r e  l a t e r  c o r r e c t e d  i n  E x h i b i t  Number 4 ,  

T h e  Bank objected most s t r e n u o u s l y  t o  t h e  use  of t he  
words "purport ' '  and "purpor ted ly"  i n  t h e  second paragraph  of 
E x h i b i t  Number 4 s t a t i n g  t h a t  t h e  l e t t e r  was unacceptab le  
i n  t h a t  form and f o r  t h e  first t i m e  M r .  Dryvynsyde admit ted 

. th rough Mr. Yates t h a t  the Bank had t o  have. t he  M i n i s t e r ' s  
r e c o g n i t i o n  t h a t  t h e  Debenture charges  by way of a f i x e d  
charge  t h e  i n t e r e s t  o f  N o r t h a i r  i n  the  Product ion Lease,  Mx, 
Yates states t h a t  t h e  reason f o r  t he  Bank's i n s i s t e n c e  o n - t h i s  
r e c o g n i t i o n  i s  t h a t  it c o n s i d e r s  t h e  i n t e r e s t  conveyed t o  t h e  
Bank by t h e  Debenture t o  be i n  t h e  na tu re  o f  an i n t e r e s t  
s i m i l a r  t o  t h a t  conveyed by way o f  sub lease  b u t  n o t  t h e  same, 
However, i n  my op in ion ,  t h e  Bank's chief reason  f o r  i n s i s t i n g  
upon such r e c o g n i t i o n  i s  t o  provide  it w i t h  t h e  p r i o r i t y  
v is -a -v is  t h e  Product ion Lease a t  l e a s t  i n  so f a r  as t h i r d  
p a r t i e s  are concerned, 

. 

The abandonment o f  t he  words "purpor t"  and "purpor ted ly"  
w i l l  p rov ide  t he  Bank wi th  t he  p r o t e c t i o n  it desires, 

If you s i g n  a l e t t e r  i n  t h e  form set  o u t  i n  E x h i b i t  5B 
1 do n o t  t h i n k  t h e r e  can be any ques t ion  o f  t h e  fac t  t h a t  
you w i l l  have recognized o f f i c i a l l y  t h a t  the  Debenture cha rges  
t h e  Product ion Lease by way of a f i x e d  charge and i n  so doing 
you w i l l  a l s o  have recognized t h e  Bank's i n t e r e s t  t o  t h a t  
e x t e n t .  Furthermore you w i l l  be r equ i r ed  t o  recognize  t h e  
Bank's p r i o r i t y  w i t h  respect t o  t he  i n t e r e s t  of Northair  i n  
t h e  Product ion Lease i n  so  fa r  as any other p a r t y  i s  concerned 
o t h e r  t han  t h e  Crown- 

You should a l s o  keep i n  mind the  fact  t h a t  by s i g n i n g  
t h i s  l e t t e r  you w i l l  be e s t a b l i s h i n g  a precedence i n  r e g a r d  
t o  t h e  r e c o g n i t i o n  o f  s imilar  charges  a g a i n s t  o t h e r  p roduc t ion  
leases. I should a l s o  mention your under tak ing  t o  p r o v i d e  t h e  
n o t i c e s  r e f e r r e d  t o  i n  t h e  t h i r d  paragraph o f  E x h i b i t  58. 
could  r e s u l t  i n  s e r i o u s  a d m i n i s t r a t i v e  problems and I a m  most 
concerned about  t h e  requirement  t o  g i v e  n o t i c e s  o f  "any suspens ion  
o r  c a n c e l l a t i o n  of t h e  Product ion  Lease", You w i l l  no doubt 
r e c a l l  t h a t  i n  E x h i b i t  Number 1 t h e  o b l i g a t i o n  w a s  con f ined  t o  
" n o t i c e  of my i n t e n t i o n  t o  cance l  o r  suspend". I n  one of the  

Th i s  

7 
t '  
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e a r l i e r  d r a f t s  1 at tempted t o  r e v e r t  t o  t h i s  wording b u t  it 
was removed and t h e  p r e s e n t  wording r e i n s t a t e d  on t h e  o b j e c t i o n  
from t h e  Bank. 

4 6 Y F  P. D. Mey rs 
D e p a r t m e n t a l - S o l i c i t o r  

PDM/slh 

Attachments 

. ;i r; 

. .  
. .  

, .' . ' . . ,  



E X H I B I T  NUMBER ONE 
T€IE DEPARTFwT OF '"TNES AND PETROLEUM :SOURCES 

iJ 
u L- 

. .  

V i c e - P r e s i d e n t  & General Manager ' s 
Department, 

The R o y a l  Bank of 
1055 West .Georgia 
Vancouver,  B . C .  
V6E 3P3 

Canada, 
Street, . . '  

. .  

. .  . .  . .  
A t t e n t i o n :  Mr. GOB. Langley, 

.Vice-president b General Manager- * 

. * ,  Dear Sirs: 

t .  

Re: The Royal Bank of Canada ("Bank") - 
Northair Mines L t d -  (N.P.L.) ("Northair'') . . 

3: write to confirm m y  advice to your solicit-ors, . 
Messrs. B u l l ,  Housser & Tupper, with - r e s p e c t  t o  the debenture 
' s e c u r i t y  created and issued by Northair i n  €avour of the 
Bank i n  the sum of $5 ,000 ,000 (Canadian Funds) ( the  "Debenture"). 

by way of a fixed charge c e r t a i n  'machinery 19nd equipment  - 
owned by Northair and the Produc t ion  Lease issued January 
17,  1975 (the "Production.,Lease") under m y  signature as 

* 

It is m y  unde r s t and ing  t h a t  the Debenture charges 

M i n i s t e r  of Mines and Petr;oleum Resources ,  t he  Lessok, . - . - .____ 

I have informed your solicitors t h a t  as a EXinister 
of t h e  Crown I canno t  and will n o t . &  t h i s ' t i m e  e n t e r  i n t o  
any agreement  or m a k e  any commitment which w i l l  affect my 
right to exercise the  d i s c r e t i o n a r y  powers vested i n  m e  
o r  any f u t u r e  M i n i s t e r  of Mines and Pet ro leum Resources  
pursuant t o  t h e  provisions of the Mineral A c t  of the  Province 
of B r i t i s h  Columbia. 

However, as 1 a p p r e c i a t e  your  concern  with respect 
t o  the n a t u r e  of t h i s  loan t r a n s a c t i o n  and t he  security 
therefor, I can advise you t h a t  subjec t  t o  the foregoing: . 

60 
(I) I w i l l  g ive the Bank + days' notice in w r i t i n g  

( e x c e p t  f o r  f o r f e i t u r e  of t h e  Production Lease 
for non-payment of r e n t a l  in vzhich case notice 
shall be 30 clays) of my i n t e n t i o n  to carice1 or ' 

for t h e  reasons s u s p e n d  the Prodtic Lion Lease. and 
such ciincc1l.a tion or s u s p e n s i o n ;  
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* .  . 
4 i  

u L ,  iJ 
(2 )  1 w i l l  not: unreasonably withhold my c o n s e n t  to a 

sale, ass ignmen t ,  transfer, sub- lease  or other 
disposition of t h e  Production Lease by a Rcceiver- 
Managerappointed under  the Debenture; 

( 3 )  I w i l l  n o t  unreasonably withhold  rity consent t o  t h e  
removal..of any mining p l a n t ,  machinery, equipment, 

Debenture. . .  
' o r  other personal property charged under t h e  

. . .  

. -  

. .  

. .  . .  

. ,. 

. .  

. .  
. . -  

. 

. 

, -  . .  
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i4ay 5 ,  1975. 

Ls 
EXHIEIT NUMBER TWO 

LJ 

. I have been reques ted  by Mr- D- 'A- McLeod, . .  
P r e s i d e n t  of ,  Worthair Mines ..Ltd.. (N-P-L- ) .-.("Northair") - to * . . . -  

. -  - .  ' con f i rm m y  p o s i t i o n  as N i n i s t e r  of the Crown with respect t o  
t h e  d e b e n t u r e '  to be provided by North'aisr, 

. - -  : 
. .  . .  

14ore specifically ,. . I am prepared to ac$nowledge 
t h e  debenture created and issued by N o r t h a i r  in favour of the  

* Royal Bank of Canada securing t h e  principal sum of $ 5 , 0 0 0 , 0 0 0  
and c o n s t i t u t i n g  both f ixed.and floatin 'g charges over a l l  a s s e t s '  * . - -  
of N o r t h a i r .  

I also recognize t h a t  i n  t h e  event of default 
pursuan t  t o  the terms of such debenture there may be an'application 
for my c o n s e n t  t o  a n  ass ignment  or transfer of the 'Pxoduction Lease,' - 

Further, 1 w i l l  a r range  to provide t?e following 
. . notices i n . ' w r i t i n g  to the Royal Bank 'of Canada: - .  - s. .'a*.. 

.. . 
. .  

... t .. . . . . ..a) not  less ..than 30 days' no&e of -forfeLture 
of the P r o d u c t i o n  Lease for non-payment of 
r e n t ,  or  

a .  . .  

. .  .J  .; 
- .  

. . . - - ----. 
, b) ' not less.%Aian 69 days '  notice of any s u s p e n s i o n  

of the Pxoduct ion  Lease, o r -  

.-. . _. . c) . nott. less. than 90  days '  notice of any c a n c e l l a t i o n  
0% t h e  Production Lease. . .  - 1  

I and give reasons for  such proposed suspensLon OY cancellation, . 

It is to be understood that the foregoing is subject 
t o  the p r o v i s i o n s  of the X i n e r a l  A c t  and any other 'Act ot L t h e  
. L e g i s l a t u r e  which may be applica5le and the provisions of any 
amendments-made t h e r e t o  f r o m  t i m e  t o  time or the provisions of any 
regulations which may from t i m e  t o  time be made under  t h e  a u t h o r i t y  
thereof and is made w i t h o u t  prejudice to present and future 
r i g I ? t s  of t h e  Crown. 

- .  
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DRAFT LETTER fJUMBER 1 FROM THE DEPARTMENT 
RESOURCES 

D e a r  Sirs: 

I '  

EXEIIBXT NUMBER THREE A 

OF M I N E S  AND PETROLEUM 

Re: The Royal Bank of Canada ("Bank") - 

s i g n  and d e l i v e r  t o  you 
ing of t h e  f i n a n c i n g  of 
(Canadian Funds) by t h e  

N o r t h a i r  Mines L t d .  (N.P.L.) ("NorthaiT") 

I enclose a copy of a le t ter  whicQ I w i l l  complete, 
a t  o r  immediately following the clos- 
N o r t h a i r  i n  t h e  sum of $5,000,000 
Bank.; 

Yours t r u l y ,  

. .  

. _  

. .  

. 

. .  
. .  
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.DRAFT LETTER NUMBER 2 FROM THE 

. .  

Dear S i r s :  

Re: The Royal Bank 

EXHIBIT NUMBER THREE 

u Lj 

DEPARTmNT OF MINES AND PETROLEUM 
RESOURCES 

of Canada ("Bank") 
. .  . .  

N o r t h a i r  Mines L td ,  (N.P.L. ) ("Nor tha i r" )  . 

I w r i t e  t o  confirm my p o s i t i o n  as a M i n i s t e r  of 
t h e  Crown w i t h - r e s p e c t  t o  t h e  debenture  s e c u r i t y  created and 
i s s u e d  by N o r t h a i r  i n  favour  of t h e  Bank on t h e  
of. 8 1975, s e c u r i n g  t h e  sum of $5,000,000 (Canadian 
Funds) ( h e r e i n a f t e r  called t h e  "Debenture1 ' ) , -  A copy of the 
Debenture  which was r e g i s t e r e d  i n  t h e  offices of the Regisgrar 
.of Companies on t h e  day of 8 1975,  is a t t a c h e d  
h e r e t o  as Schedule "A", 

I acknowledge t h a t  t h e  Debenture cha rges  by way of 

day 

a f i x e d  cha rge ,  i n t e r . a l i a ,  c e r t a i n  machinery,  equipment,  
and p e r s o n a l  p r o p e r t y ,  owned by N o r t h a i r  and the Production 
Lease i s s u e d  on Janua ry  17#"-1975, under my s i g n a t u r e  as 
M i n i s t e r  of Mines and Petroleum Resources ( h e r e i n a f t e r  
'called t h e  "Product ion  Lease") . The Debenture also charges 
by way of a f l o a t i n g  charge  a l l  o t h e r  assets 05 Northair. 1 
r e c o g n i z e  t h a t  i f  t h e r e  i s  an e v e n t  of  d e f a u l t  t h e  Bank has 
the r5.ght t o  a p p o i n t  a Receiver-Manager p u r s u a n t  t o  the 
t e r m s  o f  t h e  Debenture,  who may apply f o r  my consen t  t o  an 
ass ignment ,  s u b l e a s e  o r  t r a n s f e r  of t h e  Product ion  Lease- 
I f  such  an a p p l i c a t i o n  were t o  be made t o  m e ,  it i s  u n l i k e l y  
that I would withhold my consent  if the proposed assignee, 
sublessee or t r a n s f e r e e . w a s  a c c e p t a b l e  t o  me; 

1 will a r r a n g e  to prov ide  t h e  following notices i n  
w r i t i n g  t o  t h e  Bank of: . .  

(a )  . n o t  less t h a n  30 days' n o t i c e  of forfeiture of the 
Production Lease for  non-payment of r e n t ,  o r  

n o t  less than 60  days' n o t i c e  of any susbension of 
t h e  Production Lease,  o r  

(b) . 
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(c) not less than 90 days '  n o t i c e  of any c a n c e l l a t i o n  . 

and g i v e  r easons  for such proposed suspens ion  o r  c a n c e l l a t i o n .  

of t h e  Product ion  Lease, 

. -  It i s  t o  be understood t h a t  the  fo rego ing  is 
subject t o  t h e  p r o v i s i o n s  of t h e  Mineral  A c t  and any other 
A c t  of t h e  L e g i s l a t u r e  which may be a p p l i c a b l e  and t h e  
p r o v i s i o n s  of any amendments. made t h e r e t o  f r o m 3 t i m e  to time 
or  t h e  p r o v i s i o n s  of any r e g u l a t i o n s  which may from time to 

out prejudice to present and f u t u r e  rights of t h e  Crown. 

I 

1 t i m e  be made under  t h e  a u t h o r i t y  t h e r e o f ,  and is made w i t h -  

I conf i rm t h a t  a copy of this le t ter  and Schedule  . 
' 'A' ' .  t h e r e t o  w i l l  be a t t a c h e d  
Pe t ro l eum Resources '  copy of 

t o - t h e  Department of Mines and 
t h e  Product ion  Lease.. 

Yours t r u l y ,  

. .  

. .  . .- . . .  
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Dear S i r s :  

Re: The Royal Bank of Canada ("Bank") - . 

Northair Mines Ltd. (N.P,L-) ("Northairl ') 

J write t o . c o n f i r i  my p o s i t i o n  as a' EJLinistex of . 

8 1975, s e c u r i n g  the sum of $5,000,000 (Canadian 

* 

t h e  Crown w i t h  r e s p e c t  t o  the deben tu re  s e c u r i t y  created ana 

of 
Funds) ( h e r e i n a f t e r  called t h e  "Debenture").  A' copy of the  . 

Debenture  which was r e g i s t e r e d  i n  t h e  off ices of t h e  Registrar 
of Companies on t h e  day of I 1975, is attached 
h e r e t o  as Schedule  "A1'- 

, 

i s s u e d  by Northair i n  favour  of the,Bank on the day 

1 am aware t h a t  t h e  Debenture purp.orts to charge by 
tray of a f i x e d  c h a r g e ,  i n t e r  alia, certain machinery,  equipment 
and personal property, owned by N o r t h a i r  and t h e  i n t e r e s t  of 
Northair i n  t h e  Product ion, ,Lease issued on January 17,  1975, - 
under  my signature as Minister of Mines and Petroleum Resources 
( h e r e i n a f t e r  called t h e  "Product ion  Lease") . 
a l s o  purports t o  cha rge  by tray of a f l o a t i n g  charge a l l  other 
assets of Northair. 
of d e f a u l t  t h e  Bank has t h e  r i g h t  p u r p o r t e d l y  t o  a p p o i n t  a . 
Receiver-Manager p u r s u a n t  t o  the t e r m s  of the Debenture, who 
may apply for my c o n s e n t  to an assignment ,  s u b l e a s e  o r t r a n s f e r  
of the P r o d u c t i o n  Lease. 
made to m e ,  it is unlikely that I weald withhold my consent if 
the *proposed assignee, sublessee or t r a n s f e r e e  was acceptable 

The Debenture  

J am also  aware t h a t  i f  there is a n  even t  

If such a n  a p p l i c a t i o n  were t o  be 

8 

to me- 

in w r i t i n g  (except for forfeiture of t he  P roduc t ion  Lease  for 
non-paymental i n  which case notice shall be 30 d a y s ' )  of my 
i n t e n t i o n  to c a n c e l  or suspend the Production Zease and the  
reasons for such c a n c e l l a t i o n  o r  suspens ion -  

J conf i rm t h a t  a copy of this l e t t e r  and Schedu1.e 

I w i l l  arrange t o  p r o v i d e  t h e  Bank b i t h  60  days' notice 

? 

. "W' 

. .  . 

. . .  
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Lj 

thereto w i l l  be attached to the Department of N i n e s  and. 
P e t r o l e u m  Resources' copy of t h e  Production Lease, 

The foregoing statements are made subject to t he  pr.ovisions . 
'of the Mineral Act and any other A c t  of the  Legislature which m a y  
be applicable and the provisions' of any amendments made thereto 
from t i m e  to time or the provisions of any regulations which.may 
from time to tine be made under the authority theredf, and without  
prejudice to present and future rights.of the Crovm and py duties  
as Minister of the  Crown. 

Yours truly, 
. .  

. .  
. ,  

. .  

I 

. .  

. .  . .  
. .  

. .  
. .  . .  . .  

. .  

, .  . 

. .  
. .  . .  _ .  

. .  . .  . 
c 

. .  

. .  . 
. .  

. .  
. .  

. .  
. .  

. .  
. .  

. .  

. .. . .  

. .  
. .  

. .  
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3 D r a f t  #I 

Dear S i r s :  

. .  

I enc lose  t h e  copy o f  a le t ter  which I a m  p repa red  
t o  complete,  s i g n ,  and p r e s e n t  t o  you following t h e  closing 
of t h e  f i n a n c i n g  of N o r t h a i r  i n  t h e  sum of $5,000,000 
(Canadian Funds) by t h e  Bank, s u b j e c t  t o  my approval  of t h e  

t e r m s  and c o n d i t i o n s  of  t h e  f i n a n c i n g  a s  f a r  as t h e y  may 
a f f e c t  t h e  i n t e r e s t s  of  t h e  Crown. 

4 

Yours s i n c e r e l y ,  
. . - - . - - - a  

e .  

.i -. 
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.Et;KNlfll'l' NUMBJEK F I V E  ' J L, 

OF MINES AND ~ DRAFT LETTER NUMBER 2 FROM THE DEPARTMENT 
PETROLEUM RE SOURCES a 

. D e a r  S i r s :  

Re: The Royal Bank of Canada (''Bank") - 

3 w r i t e  t o  conflirm my p o s i t i o n  as a 14inis ter  of 

N o r t h a i r  Mines L t d .  (N.P.L.) ("Northair") 
. .  

. .  _ .  

t h e  Crown with r e s p e c t  t o  t h e  debenture  s e c u r i t y  created and 

of , 1 9 7 5 ,  s e c u r i n g  t h e  sun  of-$5,000,000 (Canadian 
Funds) ( h e r e i n a f t e r  c a l l e d  t h e  "Debenture").  A copy of the 
Debenture,  which was r e g i s t e r e d  in t h e  o f f i c e s  of the  R e g i s t r a r  
of Companies on t h e  day of . I 1975, is a t t a c h e d .  
hereto as Schedule  ''A". 

issued by N o r t h a i r  i n  f avour  of t h e  Bank on t h e  day 

. 

3; am aware t h a t  t h e  Debenture cha rges  by way of a 
f i x e d  cha rge ,  i n t e r  a l i a ,  c e r t a i n  machinery,  equipment,  .and 
p e r s o n a l  p r o p e r t y ,  owned by N o r t h a i r  and t h e  i n t e r e s t  of 
N o r t h a i r  i n  t h e  Product ion  Lease i s s u e d  on Janua ry  1 7 ,  1975, 
under  my s i g n a t u r e  as M i n i s t e r  of Mines and 'Pe t ro l eum 
Resources  ( h e r e i n a f t e r  c a l l e d  the "Product ion Lease") The 
Debenture also charges by way of a f l o a t i n g  charge a l l  other 
assets  of N o r t h a i r -  3: a m  a l s o  aware t h a t  i f  t h e r e  is an e v e n t  
of d e f a u l t  t h e  Bank has  t h e  r i g h t  t o  a p p o i n t  a Receiver- 
Manager p u r s u a n t  t o  t h e  t e r m s  of t h e  Debenture,  who may a p p l y  
f o r  my c o n s e n t  t o  an  ass ignment ,  s u b l e a s e  o r  t r a n s f e r  of t h e  
P r o d u c t i o n  Lease: I f  such  an a p p l i c a t i o n  w e r e  t o  be made t o  
m e ,  it is u n l i k e l y  t h a t  3: would wi thhold  my c o n s e n t  if t h e  
proposed a s s i g n e e ,  sublessee=or t r a n s f e r e e  'was acceptable t o  
m e .  

. 

I w i l l  a r r a n g e  t o  p rov ide  t he  following notices in 
w r i t i n g  t o  t h e  Bank of:  

n o t  less t h a n  30 days '  n o t i c e  of f o r f e i t u r e  of t h e  
P roduc t ion  Lease for non-payment of r e n t ,  o r  

n o t  less t h a r  60  days' n o t i c e  of any suspens ion  of, . 

t he  Product ion  Lease, o r  



(c 1 not less  t h a n  90 days' notice of any cance l l a t ion  
of the P r o d u c t i o n  Lease, 

and give reasons for such proposed suspens ion  o r  cancellation, 

3: c o n f i r m  t h a t  a copy of this l e t t e r  and Schedule 
- ''A" thereto will be attached to the-Department of Mines and 

Pe t ro l eum Resources' copy of t h e  Production Lease- 

The foregoing statements are made subject to the 
.provisions of the Mineral Act and any other Act of t h e  
Legislature which may be applicable and the provisions of 
any amendments made thereto f r o m  t i m e  to t i m e  or t he  provi- 
s ions  of any regulations which may f r o m  t i m e  to time be 
made under the ' a u t h o r i t y  thereof, and y i t h o u t  prejudice t o  
present and f u t u r e  r i g h t s  of the Crown and my d u t i e s  as a 

. .  

. .  

, 

Mini s t e r  of t h e  Crown 

truly 
. .  

Yours 



...I._. . .  

. . .  ................ . .  ~ ~ ~ .- 
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DRAFT LETTER NUMBER 2 FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND 
PETROLEUM RESOURCES 

I 

Dear S i r s :  

R e :  The Royal Bank of Canada ("Bank") .- 

N o r t h a i r  Mines Ltd.  (N.P.L. ( "Nor tha i r " )  

1 w r i t e  t o  confirm my p o s i t i o n  as a M i n i s t e r  of 
t h e  Crown w i t h  r e s p e c t  t o  t h e  debenture  s e c u r i t y  c r e a t e d  and 

of 1975 ,  s e c u r i n g  t h e  sum of $ 5 , 0 0 0 , 0 0 0  (Canadian 

Debenture,  which w a s  r e g i s t e r e d  i n  t h e  o f f i c e s  o f  t h e  R e g i s t r a r  
o f  Companies on t h e  day of , 1975,  i s  a t t a c h e d  
h e r e t o  as Schedule "A". 

i s s u e d  by N o r t h a i r  i n  f avour  of t h e  Bank on t h e  day 
Funds) ( h e r e i n a f t e r  c a l l e d  t h e  "Debenture") . A' copy of t h e  - -  

I-am aware t h a t  t h e  Debenture ptwpF&As c h a r g e s  
by way of a f i x e d  charge ,  i n t e r  a l i a ,  c e r t a i n  machinery, 
equipment, and p e r s o n a l  
i n t e r e s t  of N o r t h a i r  i n  
January  17, 1975 ,  .under 
and Petroleum Resources 
Lease") , The Debenture 

p r o p e r t y ,  owned by N o r t h a i r  and t h e  
t h e  Product ion Lease i s s u e d  on 
hy s i g n a t u r e  a s  M i n i s t e r  o f  Mines 
( h e r e i n a f t e r  c a l l e d  t h e  "Product ion  
also.+esp&a4e c h a r g s b y  way of a 

f l o a t i n g  charge  a11 o t h e r  a s s e t s  of N o r t h a i r ,  I a m  a lso 
aware t h a t  i f  t h e r e  i s  an even t  of d e f a u l t  t h e  Bank has  ' 

t h e  right-1-y-to appoin t  a Receiver-Manager pu r suan t  
t o  t h e  t e r m s  of t h e  Debenture,  who may apply f o r  my consen t  
t o  a n  assignment ,  ' sub lease  o r  t r a n s f e r  of t h e  Product ion  
Lease. I f  such an a p p l i c a t i o n  w e r e  t o  be made t o  m e ,  it 
i s  unlikely that I would withhold my consent if the proposed 
a s s i g n e e ,  s u b l e s s e e  o r  t r a n s f e r e e  w a s  accep tab le  t o  me .  

1 w i l l ' a r r a n g e  t o  provide  t h e  fo l lowing  n o t i c e s  i n  
w r i t i n g  t o  t h e  Bank o f :  

( a ) .  n o t  less t h a n  30 'days '  n o t i c e  of f o r f e i t u r e  of t h e  . 

Product ion Lease f o r  non-payment of r e n t ,  or 

(b) '  n o t  less than  60 days '  n o t i c e  of any suspens ion  of 
t h e  Product ion Lease,  o r .  
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n o t  less t h a n  9 0  days '  n o t i c e  of any c a n c e l l a t i o n  
of t h e  Product ion  Lease, 

and give r easons  f o r  such proposed suspens ion  o r  c a n c e l l a t i o n .  

I conf i rm t h a t  a copy of t h i s  l e t t e r  and Schedule 
"A" t h e r e t o  w i l l  be a t t a c h e d  t o  t h e  Department of Mines and 
Petroleum Resources '  copy of t h e  Product ion  Lease. 

The  fo rego ing  s t a t e m e n t s  are made s u b j e c t  t o  t h e  
p r o v i s i o n s  of t h e  Minera l  A c t  and any o t h e r  A c t  of t h e  
L e g i s l a t u r e  which may be a p p l i c a b l e  and t h e  p r o v i s i o n s  of 
any amendments made t h e r e t o  from t i m e  t o  t i m e  o r  t h e  provi- . 
s i o n s  of any r e g u l a t i o n s  which may from t i m e  t o  t i m e  be 
made under  t h e  a u t h o r i t y  t h e r e o f ,  and wi thou t  p r e j u d i c e  t o  
p r e s e n t  and f u t u r e  r i g h t s  of t h e  Crown and my d u t i e s  as a 
M i n i s t e r  of t h e  Crown. 

Yours t r u l y  I 



B O U G H T O N  c3 C O M P A N Y  
, BARRISTERS 6 SOLICITORS 

I I  Attorney General's - 
Parl iament  
V i c t o r i a ,  B.C. - 
Attent ion:  M r .  P e t e r  D. Meyers 

Dear S i r s :  

m Re:  The Roval Bank of  Canada ("Bank")  

L and N o k h a i r  Mines Ltd. (N.P.L.) 
( "Northair"  ) 

I confirm t h e  d r a f t  letters which w e r e  prepared 
i n  your o f f i c e  are acceptab le  t o  t h e  Bank and I enclose 
photocopies o f  t h e  d r a f t  letters which have been approved 
by t h e  Bank and i n i t i a l l e d .  

let ter from t h e  Minis ter  could be prepared and d e l i v e r e d ,  
with t h e  d r a f t  second let ter a t t ached ,  t o  t h e  Bank a s  
ind ica t ed .  

I t  would be g r e a t l y  apprec i a t ed  i f  t h e  f i r s t  

Since t h e  mails are u n c e r t a i n ,  it would be pre-  
f e r a b l e  t h a t  t h e  letter be d e l i v e r e d  and I a m  i n s t r u c t i n g  
my agent, Pamela Murray of Clay 6 Company, 837 Burdet t  
Avenue, V i c t o r i a ,  B.C., t o  p ick  up t h e  l e t te r  from your 
o f f i c e s  when it is ready and make arrangements €or its 
d e l i v e r y  t o  t h e  Bank i n  Vancouver. I t  would be g r e a t l y  
apprec i a t ed  i f  you could advise  M i s s  Murray a t  386-2261 
when t h e  letter i s  ready and she  can then  make t h e  nec- 
e s s a r y  arrangements. 

..... 2 



Attorney Genera l ' s  Department 
M r .  P e t e r  D. Meyers May 23rd, 1975 

I t r u s t  t h a t  this mat te r  can be dealt  wi th  as 
soon as p o s s i b l e  and if I can be of any a s s i s t a n c e ,  p l ease  
do no t  h e s i t a t e  t o  c a l l  m e ,  o r ,  i f  I am n o t  a v a i l a b l e ,  my 
p a r t n e r ,  Gordon Anderson. 

Yours very t r u l y  , 
BOUGRPON & COMPANY 

Per:  

-7- R. Keith Yardley 

RKY/INll 

Encl. 

cc: d e p a r t m e n t  of Mines and 
Petroleum Resources 
At ten t ion :  M r .  Hart  Home 



I a .  . .  
c 

. .  

Vice & G e n e r a l  Manager ' s  
D e p a r t m e n t ,  

The Royal Bank of Canada, 
1055 West Georgia Street,  . 
Vancouver ,  B.C. 

Elr, GIB. Lang ley ,  
V i c e  P r e s i d e n t  & G e n e r a l  Manager. 

V6E 3P3 

'. At ' t en t ion :  

Dear Sirs: 
- .  

- 
' . R e :  The Royal Bank of Canada ("Bank")  

Northair Mines Ltd. (N.P.L. ) ('.'Northaii:") * . 

. .  

. I  e n c l o s e  a copy of a l e t t e r  which I am p r e p a r e d  
t o  complete, s i g n  and p r e s e n t  t o  you following t h e  c l o s i n g  
of t h e  f i n a n c i n g  of N o r t h a i r  i n  t h e  sum of $ 5 , 0 0 0 , 0 0 0  / .  

of t h e  . -  

may . 

Bank, s u b j e c t  t o  m y  approval 
t h e  f i n a n c i n g  as far as they 
t h e .  Crown. 

(Canadian  ' Funds) by t h e  
t e r m s  .and c o n d i t i o n s  of 
a f f e c t  t h e  in te res t s  of 

Yours t r u l y ,  

. 

. .  

e .  

. .  

- .  

I . .  

. -  
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, .- ' 4  

. -  
V i c e  PresFdcnt  General  ~~lariacjer's 

The Royal. i3mk of Canada, 
1055 West'. Gsorgia  Street, 
Vancouver, B.C- 
V6E 3P3 

A t t e n t i o n :  - Mr. G.B. Langley, . 

D e p a r t z e z t ,  

. .  

V i c e  P r e s i d e n t  & General  Manager. 

Dear Sirs: *. 

Re: The Royal Bank of Canada . (93ank") .  - 
N o r t h a i r  Mines Ltd. (N.P.L.) ( "Nor tha i r " )  - 

I wr i t e30  confirm my p o s i t i o n  as  a M i n i s t e r  of 
t he  Crown. w i t h  respect t o  t h e  deben tu re  s e c u r i t y  created and 

of , .1975,. s e c u r i n g  t h e  sun\ of $ 5 , 0 0 0 , 0 0 0  (Canadian 
Funds) ( h e r e i n a f t e r  cal led t h e  "Debenture") .  L c o p y  of the 
Debenture ,  which was r e g i s t e r e d  i n  t h e  o f f i c e s  of t h e  R e g i s t r a r  
of Companies o n  the '  day of 1 9 7 5 ,  is  a t t a c h e d  
h e r e t o  as Schedule  ('A''- 

I a m  aware t h a t  t h e  Debenture charges  by tray .of 
a f i x e d  c h a r g e , ' i n t c r  a l i a ,  c e r t a i n  machinery,  equipment,  
and p e r s o n a l  p r o p e r t y ,  owned by N o r t h a i r  and t h e  interest of 
N o r t h a i r  in the Product ion  Lease .issued on January 1 7 ,  1 9 7 5 ,  
under  my s i g n a t u r e  as H i n i s t e r  of Mines and Petroleum Resources 
( h e r e i n a f t e r  called the "Product ion Lease".) . 
a l s o  cha rges  by way of a f l o a t i n g  charge all o t h e s  assets o€ 
Kor tha i r .  
d e f a u l t  the Bank has t h e  r i g h t  to appoint a Receiver-Manager 
pursuan t  t o  t h e  terms of t h e  Debenture ,  who may apply f o r  m y  

Pxocluction I,C!C?SC- If such a n  a p p l i c a t i o n  tiere t o  bc made 
to Inc , it i.s 1in3.il:cly t h a k  I woulcl w i t h h o l d  my- coiiscnt: i I 
t h e  proposed assibnee, s u b l e s s e e  or  t r a n s f e r e e  was a c c e p t a b l e  

i s s u e d  by N o r t h a i r  i n  f avour  of t h e  Bank on t h e  * 

- day 

. 

The Debenture 

I am also aware t h a t  i f  , t h e r e  i s  an  e v e n t  of 
. 

. conscn t  t o  an assignment ,  sublease or t r a n s c c r  of the 

-tp .. me. 

w r i t i n g  t o  the Bank of :  
3: w i l l  arrange to prov ide  t h e  fo l lowing  n o t i c e s  i n  

. . .. . . .  



fiat less khan 30 days' n o t i c e  of f o r f e i t u r e  o f  
t h e  Produckion Lease f o r  non-payment of r e n t ,  o r  . 

n o t  l e s s t h a n  G O  days '  n o t i c e  of any suspens ion  
of t h e  'Product ion Lease, 'or 

not less t h a n  90 days  
of f h e  Product ion  Lease, 

n o t i c e  of aiiy c a n c e l l a t i o n  

and give r e a s o n s  for  such  proposed suspens ion  o r  c a n c e l l a t i o n .  

I conf i rm tha't a copy of t h i s  l e t te r  and Schedule  
"A" t h e r e t o  w i l l  be a t t a c h e d  t o  the Department of M i n e s  and 
Pet ro leum Resources '  .copy of the Productu ion  Lease. 

p r o v i s i o n s  oE t h e  M i n e r a l . A c t  and any o t h e r  A c t  of ' the  
L e g i s l a t u r e  which may be a p p l i c a b l e  and the ' p r o v i s i o n s  of 
any amendments made ' t h e r e t o  from' t i m e  t o  t i m e  or. t h e  p r o v i s i o n s  
of any r e g u l a t i o n s  which may from t i m e  t o  t i m e  be made uncler 
t h e  a u t h o r i t y  t h e r e o f , .  and wi thou t  p r e j u d i c e  t o  present  and 
f u t G r e  r i g h t s  o f  the Crown and my d u t i e s  as a M i n i s t e r  of the 
Crown 

The f o r e g o i n g  s t a t c m e n t s  are made subject  t o  t h e  

. .  

' '  Yours t r u l y ,  

. .  

. .  

. 
. .  . .  

. : 
. .  

. 



DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND PETP- RESOURCES -. - 

- For your approval. 0 Prepare reply for my signature. 

0 Prepare draft of reply. 

0 Return to me. 

. .  

, $For your information. 

0 For necessary action. 

0 Send me copy of reply. 0 Return to file. 
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B O U G H T O N  8 C O W I P A N Y  

BARRISTERS 8 SOL.ICITORS . 
- -  

LESLIE R. PETERSON, 
DONALD R. DUNFEE 
JAMES E. BOUGEITOS, QC. 
RALPH R. WOLLEN 
WILLIAM B. AkALLISTER 
GORDON V. ANDEMON 
SCOTT B. STEWART 
COLIN K. CAMPBELL 

CLC.,LLD. 
F. KAY S. COLLINS 
M. EDWARD MORTIMER 

'DANIEL GOLDSMITH 
R. KEITH YARDLEY 
IAURENCE B. ASSALY 
ALFRED C. SCHULTZ 
ROBERT B. McDONALD 

May 
. .  

Attorney Genera l ' s  Department 
Pa r l i amen t  Bui ld ings  
Victor ia ,  B.C. 

A t t en t ion :  M r .  Peter D ,  Meyers 

Dear Sirs: 

CABLE ADDRESS "ATTEST" 
TELEPHONE (600) 683-6631 

SDCIW FLOOR 
890 W€ST PENDER ST. 
VANCOUVER, B. C. . 

. V6C 1U 

23rd, 1975 . 

* '. 

. .  

Re:  The Royal Bank o f  Canada ("Bank") 
and N o r t h a i r  Mines-Ltd.  (NIP-L. ) 
( "Northair" ' ) .  . ' 

1 confirm t h e  -draft let ters which w e r e '  p r e p a r e d -  
i n  your  o f f i c e  are accep tab le  to t h e  Bank and I ' e n c l o s e  
photocopies  of t h e  d r a f t  letters which have been approved 
by t h e  Bank and i n i t i a l l e d *  

I t  would be g r e a t l y  apprec i a t ed  i f  t h e  f irst  
letter from t h e  M i n i s t e r  could be prepared  and delivered, 
w i t h  t h e  d r a f t  second le t te r  a t t a c h e d ,  t o  the  Bank as 

Since  t h e - m a i l s  are u n c e r t a i n ,  it would be pre-  
ferable t h a t  t h e  l e t t e r  be d e l i v e r e d  and I a m  i n s t r u c t i n g  
my agen t ,  Pamela Murray of Clay & Company, 837 B u r d e t t  
Avenue , V i c t o r i a ,  B.C. , t o  p i ck  up the  l e t t e r  f r o m  your  '. 
offices when it is  ready and make arrangements for i-ts 
d e l i v e r y  t o  t h e  Bank i n  Vancouver- It would be g r e a t l y  
a p p r e c i a t e d  i f  you could adv i se  M i s s  Murray a t  386-2261 
when t h e  l e t te r  i s  ready and she  can then  make t h e  nec- 

ind ica ted .  

e s s a r y  arrangements- . 
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Attorney  General '  s Department 
M r .  Peter D. Meyers May 23rd, 1975 

I t r u s t  t h a t  t h i s  matter can be deal t  w i t h  as - 
soon as possible and i f  1 can be of any a s s i s t a n c e ,  please 
do n o t  h e s i t a t e  t o  ca l l  me; o r ,  i f  1 am n o t  available, my 

. 
. 

p a r t n e r ,  Gordon Anderson. 

Yours very  t r u l y  I 

BOUGHTON & COMPANY 

Per: 

cc: Department of Mines and 
Petroleum Resources 
At ten t ion :  . M r .  H a r t  Horne 

. .  

- .  . 

.- 
. .  . . 

I .  

. .  

. .  
.. . . 

. .  . .  

. .  . . .  . .  . -  
, .  

. .  
. . .  

\ 
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General .Manager's 
. .  . .  

. . .  
I '  

. .  V i c e  PresEeat  & 
Department,  ' 

. .  ' . .  . . . .  . 

, .  . -  
. .  

. .  
. . .  

. .  The Royal Bank of Canada, 
1055 Nest Georgia  S t r ee t , .  ' 
Vancouver,  B.C. 
V6E 3P3  . 9 .  

. .  

. ,  

. ., . 

I .  

A t t e n t i o n :  Blr. G.B. Langley,  
V i c e  P r e s i d e n t  & Genera l  Nanager- 

Dear Sirs: 
.I 

' . R e :  The Royal Bank of Canada ("Bank") - 
- N o r t h a i r  Mines L t d .  ( N J ? . L )  ("Northair") - . 

. I e n c l o s e  a copy of a letter which I am prepared 
to complete, sign and p r e s e n t  t o  you fo l lowing  the closing 
of t h e  f i n a n c i n g  of Nor tha i s . . l n  t h e  sum of $5,000,000 . 1 .... 

of the - . '  

may , 

Bank, subjec t  t o  my a p p r o v a l  
the f i n a n c i n g  as f a r  as they 
t h e .  Crown. 

Yours  t r u l y ;  

. (Canadian ' Funds) .by the 
t e r m s  and c o n d i t i o n s  of 
a f f e c t  t h e  i n t e r e s t s  of 

' .  

. .  

. . ,  
. .  

. .  
. .  . 

. . _ , .  

. :  . . .  . , 

. . .  

. .  . 
. .  

. .  
. .  , . . .  

. .  

. .  . 
. .  . _ .  

. .  



. .  

\'ice Pxesk!icn'i & General Manager ' s 

The Royal Sznk of Canada, 
1055 West' Giorgia  Street, 
Vancouver, B. C. 
V6E 3P3  

Departoe:l"c I 

A t t e n t i o n :  P l r .  G.B. Langley,  - .  

V i c e  P r e s i d e n t  & General Manager. * .  

. ,  
L 4 Dear S i r s :  8 

. .  

' .  

. .  
. . .  

.: . . .  
. .  

.:.. , 

. . '  . .  
. _  . 

I . .  . .  
. .  

. '  : 1 . . '  ' 

. .  
. .  . 

. .  

Re': The Royal Bank of Canada . ("F3ank") .. - 
N o r t h a i r  Mines L td .  ( N  .I.. . L. ) ( "Horthair") 

* 

I write. t o  conf i rm my p o s i t i o n  as a M i n i s t e r  of 
t he  C r o w  w i t h  respect t o  t h e  deben tu re  s e c u r i t y  created a n d .  

of . I 1975 ,  securing t h e  sun\ of $5 ,000 ,000  (Canadian 
Funds) . ( h e r e i n a f t e r  cal led t h e  "Debenture") . 
Debenture ,  which was registered in t h e  o f f i c e s  of the R e g i s t r a  of Companies on t he '  day of 0 1975 ,  is a t tachec l  
hereto as Schedule  ' 'A".  

I a m  aware t h a t  t h e  Debenture cha rges  by way .of 
a fixed c h a r g e ,  i n t e r  a l i a ,  certain machinery,  equipment,  
and personal p r o p e r t y ,  ownecl by N o r t h a i r  and t h e  i n t e r e s t  of 
X o r t h a i r  i n  the Produc t ion  Lease  . i s sued  on January  1 7 ,  1975,  
under  my s i g n a t u r e  as EI in i s t e r  of Mines 'and Petroleum Resources 
(hexe inaf  ter cal led the "Product ion  Lease") . 
also charges by way of a f l o a t i n g  charge a l l  other assets of 
Eowthair .  - 
d e f a u l t  t h e  Dank has the r i g h t  t o  a p p o i n t  a Receiver-Manages 
p u r s u a n t  t o  the terms of t h e  Debenture ,  who may a p p l y  f o r  m y  * 

conscnL t o  an ass ignment ,  sublease or  t r a n s c e r  of the 
P X O C ~ U C ~ ~ O I I  Lcasc. If such an appl . icakion were to .be n\acf:fe 
to 11 ~ 2 ,  5.k is i i i i l i k d y  k h a t  1 v ~ o i ~ l c l  w i k h l i o l c f  my cotiscmk i C 
t h e  proposed assignee, sublessee os  transferee was+ acceptable 

i s s u e d  by Northair  i n  f avour  of t h e  Bank o n ' t h e  - 
day 

A copy of t h e  

The Debenture 

3: am a l so  aware that if there i s  a n  event of 

. . 

*tp .. me. 

1 wi1.1 arrange t o  provide  the fol lolqing notices i n  
x r i t i n g  to the fjank of: 

.I 

r 

, .  
r .  , .  



c 
CI 4 : I 

. * w 

Y 

(a) riot 
t h e  

( 5 )  n o t  

and 

P r o d u c t i o n  1,easc for non-paymen I: oE r e n t ,  or 
, .  

less t h a n  G O  days' n o t i c e  of any suspension . . 

of t h e  'Product ion Lease, 'or 

(c) not less t h a n  9 0  d a y s '  n o t i c e  of any cancellation 
of Che .P roduc t ion  Lease, . .  

give r e z s o n s  for such proposed suspens ion  or  c a n c e l l a t i o n , '  

I conf i rm that :  a copy of this let ter and S c h e d u l e . '  
thereto t r i l l  be a t t a c h e d  t o  t h e  Dcpartment'of Mines and . 

Petroleum Resources '  copy of t h e  Productu ion  Lease. 

p r o v i s i o n s  OE t h e  Mineral Act and any other A c t  of the 
L e g i s l a t u r e  which may be applicable and t h e  provisions of 
any  amendments made 'thereto from' time to t i m e  or. t h e  p r o v i s i o n s  
of any  r e g u l a t i o n s  which may from time t o  time be made under  
the a u t h o r i t y  t h e r e o f ,  and w i t h o u t  prejudice t o  present  and 
futcre r i g h t s  of the Crown and my d u t i e s  as a M i n i s t e r  of t h e  

The foregoing s t a t c m e n t s  are made subject to t h e  

. 

Crown. 

. .  

. 8. . ... . 

Yours truly, 

. .  

. .  

. .  . . 
. .  

. .  . . . 
.. . . 

. .  
. .  . .  

. ,. 
. .  
. .  

. .  . . .  

. . .  f 

. .  

. .  
. .  

. .  , .  . . .  

. .  . .  

. .  

. .  



U u 
DRAFT LETTER FROM 
THE DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND PETROLEUM RESOURCES 

Vice-President & General Manager's 

The Royal Bank of Canada, 
1 0 5 5  West Georgia;Street, 
Vancouver, B.C. 
V6E 3P3 

Department, 

I 

Attention: Mr. G.B. Langley, 
Vice-President & General Manager. 

Dear Sirs : 

Re: The Royal Bank of Canada ("Bank") - 
Northair Mines Ltd. (N.P.L.') ("Northair") 

I write to confirm my advice to your solicitors, 
Messrs. Bull, Housser & Tupper, with respect to the debenture 
security created and issued by Northair in favour of the 
Bank in the sum of $5,000,000 (Canadian Funds) (the "Debenture") . 

It is my understanding that the Debenture charges 
by way of a fixed charge certain machinery and equipment 
owned by Northair and the Production Lease issued January 
17,  1 9 7 5  (the "Production Lease") under my signature as 
Minister of Mines and Petroleum Resources, the Lessor. 

I have informed your solicitors that as a Minister 
of the Crown I cannot and will not at this time enter into 
any agreement or make any commitment which will affect my 
right to exercise the discretionary powers vested in me 
or any future Minister of Mines and Petroleum Resources 
pursuant to the provisions of the Mineral A c t  of the Province 
of British Columbia. 

However, as I appreciate your concern with respect 
to the nature of this loan transaction and the security 
therefor, I can advise you that subject to the foregoing: 

- - (1)-I  will give the Bank 120 days' notice in writing 
(except for forfeiture of the Production Lease 
for non-payment of rental in which case notice 
shall be 30 days) of my intention to cancel or 

. suspend the Production Lease and the reasons for 
such cancellation or suspension; 



U 
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( 2 )  I w i l l  n o t  unreasonably withhold my consent  t o  a 
s a l e ,  assignment,  t r a n s f e r ,  sub-lease o r  o t h e r  
d i s p o s i t i o n  of t h e  Product ion Lease by a Receiver- 
Manager appointed under t h e  Debenture; 

( 3 )  1 w i l l  n o t  unreasonably withhold my consent  t o  t h e  
removal of any mining p l a n t ,  machinery, equipment, 
o r  o t h e r  personal  proper ty  charged under t h e  
Debenture. 

- -  . 



. . . .  . 
, . . .  

W 

May 5,. 1975. 
. . .. . i. ;. -., . ,, . ,- 

. .  " . I ,  

. .  .- 

- .  I have been reques ted  by M r .  D. A. McLeod, 

' -  confirm my p o s i t i o n  a s  M i n i s t e r  of t h e  Crown wi th  r e s p e c t  t o  
, , ._ ~ .. ., , ,,,.., P r e s i d e n t .  of Nor tha i r  Mines Ltd.  (N.P.L. ) ("Northair")  . to  - . ci.- 

. . n . : 
:. ' r" , th+ debenture '  to  be provided by'  Nor tha i r .  .: 

. ,  . 

Mpre. s p e c i f i c a l l y ,  I am prepared t o  acknowledge 
t h e  debenture"  c r e a t e d  and i s sued  by Nor tha i r  i n  fayour  o f .  t h e  
Royal Bank of Canada secu r ing  t h e  p r i n c i p a l  sum of $5,000,000 

. . .. r - a n d - c o n s t i t u t i n g  both f i x e d  and f l o a t i n g  charges over  a l l  asse ts" ' . ' ' ' .  ' 

of Nor tha i r .  

pursuant  t o  t h e  t e r m s  of such debenture  t h e r e  may be an  a p p l i c a t i o n  

, .. 
I a l s o  recognize  t h a t  i n  t h e  event  of d e f a u l t  

' for .my consent  t o  an assignment o r  t r a n s f e r  of t h e  Product ion Lease. 

i 

F u r t h e r ,  I w i l l  a r range  t o  provide  t h e  fo l lowing  
n o t i c e s  i n  w r i t i n g  t o  t h e  Royal Bank of Canada: 

a )  n o t  less than  30 days '  n o t i c e  of f o r f e i t u r e  
of t h e  Product ion Lease f o r  non-payment of 
r e n t ,  o r  

b )  n o t  less than  60  days '  n o t i c e  of any suspension 
of t h e  Product ion Lease, o r  

~ c) no t  less than  9 0  days '  n o t i c e  of any c a n c e l l a t i o n  

and g i v e  reasons  f o r  such proposed suspension o r  c a n c e l l a t i o n .  ' * 

of t h e  Product ion Lease. 

I t  is t o  be understood t h a t  t h e  foregoing i s  s u b j e c t  
t h e  p r o v i s i o n s  of t h e  Mineral  A c t  and any o t h e r  A c t  of t h e  

L e g i s l a t u r e  which may be a p p l i c a b l e  and t h e  p r o v i s i o n s  of any 
amendments made t h e r e t o  from t i m e  t o  t i m e  o r  t h e  p r o v i s i o n s  of any 
r e g u l a t i o n s  which may from time t o  t i m e  be made under t h e  a u t h o r i t y  
the reo f  and is made wi thout  p r e j u d i c e  t o  p r e s e n t  and f u t u r e  
r i g h t s  of t h e  Crown. 



DRAFT LETTER NUMBER 2 FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND PETROLEUM 
RESOURCES 

Dear Sirs: 

Re: The Royal Bank of Canada ("Bank") - 
Northair Mines Ltd . (No P . L. ) (,"Northair ' I )  

I write to confirm my position as a Minister of 
the Crown with respect to.the debenture security created and 

of . 1975, securing the sum of $5,000,000 (Canadian 
Funds) (hereinafter called the "Debenturel') - A copy of the 
Debenture which was registered in the offices of the Registrar 
of Companies on the day of , 1975, is attached 
hereto as Schedule "A". 

issued by Northair in favour of the Bank on the day 

I acknowledge that the Debenture charges by way of 
a fixed charge, inter alia, certain machinery, equipment, 

Lease issued on January 17, 1975, under my signature as 
Minister of Mines and Petroleum Resources (hereinafter 
called the "Production Lease"). The Debenture also charges 
by way of a floating charge all other assets of Northair. I 
recognize that if there is an event of default the Bank has 
the right to appoint a Receiver-Manager pursuant to t h e  
terms of the Debenture,who may apply for my consent to an 
assignment? sublease or transfer of the Production Lease, 
If'such an application were to be made to me, it is unlikely 
that I would withhold my consent if the proposed assignee, 
sublessee or transferee was acceptable to me, 

6 -*' 
and personal property, owned by Northair and the]- 

I will arrange to provide the following notices in 
writing to the Bank of: 

. ( a )  not less than 30 days' notice of forfeiture of the 

not less  than 60  days' notice of any suspension of 
t h c  Production Lease , or 

. 
-+*. Production Lease .for' non-payment of rent, or 

. .  

, (b) 
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(c) not less than 90 days' notice of any cancellation 
of the Production Lease, 

and give reasons for such proposed suspension or cancellation. 

ItAs to be understood that the foregoing is 
subject to the provisions of the Mineral Act and any other 
Act of the Legislature which may be applicable and the 
provisions of any amendments made thereto from t i m e  to time 
or the provisions of any regulations which may from time to 

. time be made under the authority thereof, and is made with- , 
out pre'Gdice to present and future rights of the Crown4 d 
a I M /  L a* llLiL&F-.+--tL Lr-vWw. 

1 confirm thak a copy of this letter and Schedule 
"A" thereto will be attached to the Depa.rtment of Mines and 
Petroleum Resources' copy of the Production Lease. 

U 

I 

Yours truly, 

. .  
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DRAFT LETTER NUMBER 1 FROM THE DEPARTMENT O F  M I N E S  AND PETROLEUM 
RESOURCES 

Dear . S i r s :  

Re: The Royal Bank of Canada ("Bank") - 
N o r t h a i r  Mines L t d .  (N.P.L. 1 ( "Nor tha i r " )  

I enc lose  a copy of a l e t t e r  which I w i l l . c o m p l e t e ,  
s i g n  and d e l i v e r  t o  you a t  o r  immediately fo l lowing  t h e  c los-  
i n g  of t h e  f inanc ing  of 



i 

D r a f t  May 1 2 t h ,  1975 re Nor tha i r  

D e a r  S i r s :  

Re:  The Royal Bank o f  Canada ("Bank") - 

I w r i t e  t o  confirm my p o s i t i o n  as a K i n i s t e r - o f  

N o r t h a i r  Mines Ltd. (N.P.L.) ( "Nor tha i r " )  \ 

. t h e  Crown w i t h  r e s p e c t  t o  t h e  debenture  s e c u r i t y  c r e a t e d  and 
i s s u e d  by Nor tha i r  i n  favour o f  t h e  Bank on t h e  day 
o f  , 1975, s ecu r ing  t h e  sum of $5,000,000 (Canadian 
Funds) ( h e r e i n a f t e r  c a l l e d  t h e  "Debenture").  A copy of t h e  
Debenture which w a s  r e g i s t e r e d  i n  t h e  o f f i c e s  o f  t h e  R e g i s t r a r  
o f  Companies on t h e  day o f  , 1975, i s  a t t a c h e d  
h e r e t o  as Schedule "A" 

I am aware t h a t  t h e  Debenture p u r p o r t s  t o  charge  by 
way of  a f i x e d  charge ,  i n t e r  a l i a ,  c e r t a i n  machinery, equipment, 
and p e r s o n a l  p r o p e r t y ,  owned by Nor tha i r  and t h e  i n t e r e s t > o f  
N o r t h a i r  i n  t h e  Product ion  Lease i s s u e d  on January  1 7 ,  1975, 
under my s i g n a t u r e  as  Min i s t e r  of  Mines and Petroleum Resources 
( h e r e i n a f t e r  c a l l e d  t h e  "Product ion Lease"). The Debenture 
a l s o  p u r p o r t s  t o  charge by way of a f l o a t i n g  charge all o t h e r  

bassets of Nor tha i r .  I a m  a l s o  aware t h a t  i f  t h e r e  i s  an e v e n t  
of d e f a u l t  t h e  Bank has  t h e  r i g h t  pu rpor t ed ly  t o  a p p o i n t  a 
Receiver-Manager pursuant  t o  t h e  terms of t h e  Debenture,  who 
may apply  f o r  my consent  t o  an assignment,  sub lease  or  t r a n s f e r  
of  t h e  Product ion  Lease, I f  such an a p p l i c a t i o n  were t o  be 
made t o  m e ,  it i s  u n l i k e l y  t h a t  I would withhold my consen t  i f  
. t h e  proposed a s s i g n e e ,  s u b l e s s e e  o r  t r a n s f e r e e  w a s  a c c e p t a b l e  
t o  m e ,  

I w i l l  a r r a n g e  t o  p rov ide  t h e  Bank wi th  60 days '  n o t i c e  
i n  w r i t i n g  (except  f o r  f o r f e i t u r e  o f  t h e  Product ion Lease for 
non-paymental i n  which c a s e  n o t i c e  s h a l l  be 3 0 , d a y s ' )  o f  my 
i n t e n t i o n  t o  cance l  o r  suspend t h e  Product ion Lease and t h e  
r easons  * -  f o r  such c a n c e l l a t i o n  o r  suspension,  

I confirm t h a t  a copy .o f  t h i s  l e t te r  and Schedule "A" 



thereto w i l l  be a t t a c h e d  

. .  . . .  

f 
. -  

u. ' A .  
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t o  t h e  Department of Mines and 
. -  Petroleum Resources '  copy of t h e  Product ion Lease. 

The foregoing  s t a t emen t s  are made s u b j e c t  t o  t h e  p r o v i s i o n s  . 

. of t h e  Mineral  A c t  and any o t h e r  A c t  of t h e  L e g i s l a t u r e  which may 
be a p p l i c a b l e  and t h e  provis ions '  of  any amendments made thereto 
from t i m e  t o  t i m e  o r  the p r o v i s i o n s  of any r e g u l a t i o n s  which may 
from t i m e  t o  t ine be made under t h e  a u t h o r i t y  t h e r e o f ,  and wi thout  
p r e j u d i c e  t o  p r e s e n t a n d  f u t u r e  r i g h t s  o f  t h e  Crown and my d u t i e s  
as El in is te r  of t h e  Crown. 

Yours t r u l y ,  



INSTRUCTIONS 

0 For your approval. 

YFor your information. 

0 For necessary action. 

0 Send me copy of reply. 

For your comments. 

0 Prepare rcply for my signature. 

0 Prepare draft of reply. 

0 Return to me. 

Return to file. 

0 For signature. 
- --__ 

, 
0 Wish to discuss. 

REMARKS: 



I . .  . : I  . -  I . .  . . .  .. . 
. .  

"FERRED TO DATE 

!.';CTS . M a y  
A. D. FA. 

- --- 

-I -- -_ 
i1. - -  D. P. 

A t t o r n e y  General 's  * Department R. 

V i c t o r i a ,  B.C. A. D. 

. -- Parl iament  B u i l d i n g s  - c. 84 P. .-- e 

LESLIE R. PETERSON, CLC.,LLD. 
DOGALD R. DUNFEE 
JAMES E. BOUGKTON, QC.  
RALPH R. W'OLLEN . 
WILLIAM 8. McALLISTER 
GORDON V. ANDERSON 
SCOTT D. STEWART 
COLIN K. CAMPBELL 

F. KAY S. COLLINS 
U EDWARD MORTlMER 
DANIEL COLDSMTTH 
R. KEITH YARDLEY 
LAURENCE B. ASSALY 
ALFRED C. SCHULTZ 
ROBERT B. MCDONALD 

irHT;:?l- 

23rd, 1975 

BARRISTERS 6 SOLICITORS 

CABLE ADDRESS 'XITEST" 
TELEPHONE (604) 683-6631 

SDCTHFLOOR 
I DEPUTY MINISTER OF M l I i 3  kg0 PENDER ST- ~ 

1 PETROLEUM R E S ~ R C E S  . 
y -q C) VANCOUVER, B. C. 

V6ClKU . ' ' 



* -  ". 

c ,. F -- . B O U C H T O N  a C O h  

2 -  ' -  

. .  . 

. .  

Attorney  General ' s  Department 
M r ,  Peter D, Meyers 23rd, 19 75 

1 trust that t h i s  matter can be d e a l t  w i th  as . 

soon 'as' possible and if I can 'be o f .  any a s s i s t a n c e ,  please 
do no t  h e s i t a t e  t o  call m e ,  or, i f  1 a m  n o t . a v a i l d b l e ,  my 

. . p a r t n e r ,  Gordon Anderson. 

Yours very trulyr . 

' BOUGHTON & COMPANY 

P e r :  
, 

Keith Yardley R. 

. .  

. .  

I '  

' E n d .  

cc: Department of Mines -and 
. Petroleum Resources 
. At ten t ion :  -Mr. H a r t  Home 

. .  
. .  
. .  

_ .  



Vice PresLEeat & General' *Manager 's  

The Royal Bank of Canada, 
1055 Nest G e o r g i a  S t r e e k , .  
Vancouver, B.C. 
3 7 6 ~  3P3 

Departrnec-L, 
. -  . .  

T 

A t t e n t i o n :  Nr. G.B. Langley, 
V i c e  President & General PIanager- 

. .  
Dear S' i rs t  

. -  . 1 e n c l o s e  a copy of a letter which' X-am prepared 
'to complete, s ign  and present to you fo l lowing  t h e  c l o s i n g  

. 

. .  
of the f i n a n c i n g  of Northair . .  ... i n  t h e  sum of $5,000,000 - - -  
(Canadian'Funds) by t h e  BanE, subject t o  m y  approval of the 
terms ahd c o n d i t i o n s  of the financing as far as they  may 
affect the i n t e r e s t s .  of the. Crown, . *  

. .  

Yours t r u l y  ', 
4 

. .  . .  
. .  

. .  . -  

. .  

. .  . .  

. .  
* .  

' .  
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X7!jc=e Presic'tm'i & General Planacjerls 

The Royal EEnk of Canada, 
1055 West'. Georgia Street ,  
Vancouver, B.Cr * .  

V6E 3P3 * , 

Departoezt . .  

. .  9 . .  
A t t e n t i o n :  Mr. G-B- Langley, . 

V i c e  President. & General 
. .  

4 .  Dear Sirs: . .  

. .  

. -  

I .  

Manager - . 
. .  
. .  . .  

e .  . .  

. .  . 
. .  . .  

. .  

' . %  

- .  . ' 

, .  

. .  

\ 

4 . .  

Re': The Royal  Bank of Canada . ( "Dank"). - 
Northair Mines L t d .  (N.P.L.) ( W o r t h i r n )  . 

4 

4 

1 write: t o  conf i rm my position as a Minister oE 
t h e  Croyn.wi t I l  respect to the debenture s e c u r i t y .  created a n d .  . 
issued by Northair  i n  favour of t h e  Bank on'the - 
of *: I J975, s e c u r i n g  the sum of $5 ,000 ,000  {Canadian 
Funds)  . ( h e r e i n a f t e r  called t he  "Debenture") . 
Debenture, which .\vas r e g i s t e r e d  in t h e  o f f i c e s  of t h e  Registrar of Companies on the '  d a y  of I 1975, is attach& 
hereto as Schedule "A1'- - .  

. a. f ixe'cl c h a r g e  ,. i n t e r  a l i a  

* day - 

A copy of the  

1 a m  aimre t h a t  .the Debenture c h a r g e s  by ~ i a y  .of 
certain machinery equipment, 

and personal property 
Northair in the P r o d u c t i o n  Lease . i s sued  on January 17, 1975, . 

under  my s i g n a t u r e  as H i n i s t c r  of Mines 'and Petroleum Resources 
( h e r e i n a f t e r  called the  "Produc t ion  &ease'* - 
a l so  charges by way of a floating c h a r g e  all othes assets of. 
Xorthair. - 
c k f a u l t  the Dank 'has the r i g h t  t o  appoint  a Receiver-Manager . 

p u r s u a n t  to7 t h e  terms of the Dcbenturg ,  v~ho m a y  apply for my. * 
conscnt: to an assignment 
I'roc1ucki.on Lc;-?sc. If such an z i p p l i c a k i o n  were to be n m c k  
to I I E ,  i t  5.s 11113.ikd.y t ha t  1 w m l c l  withl id.<(  my. conscm1: i E 
the proposed assignee 

ownecl by Northair  and the interest of 

The Debenture 

1 am also aware that if there  is an e v e n t  of' 
. 

sublease or  t r a n s c c r  of the 

sublessee ox transferee was acceptable 

p r o v i d e  the 

. .  . .  
. .  

fo l lowing  notices in. 



L 

and give 

. .  - b, 
I iOk less *.than 30 days' n o k i c e  oE f o r f c i h r e  oE . 
t h e  P r o d u c t i o n  hmsc f o r  non-paymen1: of r e n t ,  or I 

not less than G O  d k y s '  n o t i c e  of any suspension 
. . .. ' o f  t h e  'Product ion  Lease, 'or 

no t  less than 90 days' no t i ce  of any cancellation 
05 5 h e . P r o d u c t i o n  Lease ,  9 

rezsons for such  proposed suspens ion  or cancellation. 

1 confirm t h a t  a copy of this le t ter  and Schedule 
"A" thereto w i l l  be a t t a c h d  t o  the Department of Mines and 
Petroleum Resources' copy of t he  P roduc tu ion  Lease. 

p r o v i s i o n s  of t h e  Mine ra l  Act and any other Act of the 
Legislature which may be applicable and  the p r o v i s i o n s  of 
any amendments made ' thereto from' t i m e  t o  t i m e  or. the'pxovisions 
of any r e g u l a t i o n s  which may from t i m e  to time be made under 

EutGre r i g h t s  of the Crown and my d u t i e s  as a Minis te r  of t h e  

The  foregoing statements are made subject to the 6 

t h e  a u t h o r i t y  thereof, and w i t h o u t  p r e j u d i c e  t o  present  and 
* .  

.. Crown. . .  

* '  Yours t r u l y ,  

. - - .- - - 
. 

. .  
. -  - 

. .  

' .  . .  
. .  

. .  

. .  
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M E M O R A N D U M  
II 

TO ........... MI, .... n .... B C I ~  .......................................... 

................................................................................. Associate  Deputy Minister 

FROM THE MINERAL DEVELOPMENT DIVISION 

DEPARTMENT OF MINES 
AND PETROLEUM RESOURCES 

. ............................................ VICTORIA, B.c., ....... ~ay....8...................., 19 ...I 5.. OP.E.~TIO.N.S...B.~C.H II 
WHEN REPLYING P L E A S E  REFER 

Lake 
Attached are 

and Northair’  Mines 
Nor tha i r  Mines ‘proposa l  

TO FILE NO... ................................ 

Re: N o r t h a i r  Mines Ltd.  - Callaghan Crk. 
Alice Lake Mines Ltd.  - Marble’Rv. 

c o p i e s  of t h e  overview proposed f o r  Alice 
by M r .  J. Clancy of t h i s  Divis ion.  The 
you are q u i t e  f a m i l i a r  with and r e q u i r e s  

v e r y  l i t t l e  a d d 2 t i o n a l  comment. 
o t h e r  hand may as i n d i c a t e d  by M r .  Clancy have a problem w i t h  
regard t o  s u r f a c e  dra inage  (note  l a s t  paragraph page 2 h i s  le t ter) .  
I would sugges t  t h a t  P o l l u t i o n  Cont ro l  b e  advised by o u r  Reclamation 

The Alice Lake proposa l  on t h e  

. 

Inspec tor  of t h i s  
c l e a r e d  up b e f o r e  

p o t e n t i a l  
w e  create 

JSP: sgn 
At tachmen t s 

cc: M r ,  J. MacDonald 

hazard and any p o t e n t i a l  problems 
a monster ,  

f . -  

b e  

0 

1 Direct04 
MINERAL DEVELOPMENT DIVISION 
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F R O M T H E  . John Clancy 
TO ........... .JA...P.G~.S!? .......... :. ................................ 

DEPARTMENT OF MINES. 
AND PETROLEUM RESOURCES 

D i r e c t o r  ..................................................................................... 

..................................................................................... VICTORIA, B.c., .....np. r ~ l  ...................... I 9....75.. Economics 6 Planning Divis ion 

WHEN REPLYING PLEASE REFER 

TO FILE No ................................... 

- Re: Nor tha i r  Mines Ltd. 
'Callaghan Creek Mine 

. .  
T h i s ' p r o j e c t  i s  a v e n t u r e  t o  e x t r a c t  gold and s i lver  as 

p r i n c i p a l  metals and l ead ,  z i n c  and copper as supplementary minera ls  
from a l o c a t i o n  on t h e  B.C. mainland. 
n o r t h  of Vancouver and 30 miles n o r t h  of t h e  town o f  Squamish, t h e  
proposed m i l l  and campsite is  an a d d i t i o n a l  s ix  miles d i s t a n t  and 
w i l l  b e  a c c e s s i b l e  by an al l -weather  road c u r r e n t l y  under c o n s t r u c t i o n .  

e x t r a c t i o n  rate of  200-300 t ons  p e r  day and a m i l l  of  similar capac i ty .  
The company i n i t i a l l y  p l a n s  t o  mine two zones i n  which-gold and s i l v e r  
account f o r  84% of t h e  expected v a l u e  of  minera ls .  ' A  t h i r d  zone i n  
which l e a d  and z i n c  comprise about  72% of t h e  expected v a l u e  of minera ls  
may be mined a f t e r  d e p l e t i o n  of  t h e  first two zones. 
from t h e  mine w i l l  be  smelted a t  t h e  Royal Canadian Mint a t  O t t a w a ,  
t h e  l e a d  c o n c e n t r a t e  t o  t h e  American Smelting and Refining Company p l a n t  . 

a t  East Helena, Montana, and t h e  z i n c  c o n c e n t r a t e  t o  Cominco a t  T ra i l ,  B.C. 

The p r o p e r t y  i s  7 0  a i r  miles 

. 
. .  

The p r o j e c t  comprises an underground mine w i t h  a planned 

Gold and s i l v e r  

The mine is  expected t o  produce 304,000 tons  from t h e  Manifold and 
. Warman Zones and product ion is  expected t o  f a l l  between rates of  200 TPD 

ana 300 'TPD. . The l i f e  of t h e  mine is c u r r e n t l y  planned a t  between 5-1 /2  
y e a r s  and 4 y e a r s  depending on which product ion ra te  i s  used. . P r e s e n t  
s t o c k p i l e s  of 15,792 t o n s  of ore are expected t o  b e  i n c f e a s e d  by 288,494 
t o n s  throughout t h e  mine's l i f e .  

. 

The economic_ f e a s - i b i l i t y  of-the minc..as-giyen i n  Appendix VI11 

Product ion A t  
3'00 TonslDay 200 Tons/Day 

. 
. '  

* ' o f  t h e  f e a s i b i l i t y  s tudy  is as fol lows:  . 

Net smelter r e t u r n  . 

L e s s  preproduct ion and op.  c o s t s  
Loan i n t e r e s t  
B. C. taxes and r o y a l t y  
Federa l  t a x e s  

$26,822,219 

13,164,950 
468,544 

3,746,735 
2,276,923 

P r o f i t  t o  Nor tha. i r  

. Rate of Return 

7,165,067 

97.6% 

. . -  $26,822,219 

14,839,034 
589 , 977 

3,536,928 
1,797,635 

6,058,641 

64.0% 
. . 

. . J2  

'1 ' ._.L. . . . . . . .  "7-" ..,-- - -.-.. 

. .  
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The economic f e a s i b i l i t y  has  been r e c a l c u l a t e d  by 
M r .  J. Rohwedder of t h i s  Div is ion  on t h e  b a s i s  of ra te  of r e t u r n  
on t o t a l  investment,  r a t h e r  than N o r t h a i r ' s  r e t u r n  on investment 
made a f t e r  October 1, 1974. 
o v e r a l l  investment d e c l i n e s  t o  40%; t h i s  s t i l l  l e a v e s  t h e  p r o j e c t  
economically v i a b l e .  

The ra te  of r e t u r n s r e s u l t i n g  f r o m o t h e  
b 

Payments t o  t h e  Government of B r i t i s h  Columbia r e s u l t i n g  
from t h e  p r o j e c t  over a 4 y e a r  l i f e  per iod  are as fol lows:  

Royalty payments 

Mining tax 

S a l e s  tax on equipment and 
material 

P r o v i n c i a l  s h a r e  of  employees' 
income tax payments 

$000 - 
'1,540 

2,535 

* 319 

. 402" . Y I  

I 

TOTAL $4,796 

The above f i g u r e s  r e p r e s e n t  d i r e c t  payments t o  t h e  p r o v i n c i a l  government, 
o t h e r  i n d i r e c t  r e t u r n s  w i l l  f low as t h e  l a b o r  f o r c e  spends i t s  earn ings .  . 
The p r o j e c t  has  a planned l a b o r  f o r c e  of 1 2 1  persons ,  88 being on h o u r l y .  . 

p a y r o l l ,  25 on s t a f f  and 8 on c o n t r a c t  as cookhouse personnel .  The work 
f o r c e  w i l l  b e  mainly a t  t h e  mine s i t e  w i t h  116 workers t h e r e  and 5 'in t h e  
Vancouver o f f i c e .  Current p l a n s  are t o  house approximately 80 people  a t  
t h e  mine s i te  camp and t o  commute t h e  remaining 36 workers from B r i t a n n i a  
Beach, where housing is available f o r  marr ied personnel .  No information 
is a v a i l a b l e  on whether t h e  l a b o r  f o r c e  i n c l u d e s  ex-employees of t h e  
Noranda opera t ion  a t  B r i t a n n i a  Beach, b u t  i t  is l i k e l y  t h a t  such i s  t h e  
case. 

-. ?' 

. 
*. 

* 

I n  .any event  t h e  increased  employment o p p o r t u n i t i e s  i n  t h e  genera l  
. . a r e a  should  r e s u l t  i n  a g r e a t e r - - u t i l i z a < i o n  of-the e x i s t i n g  s o c i a l  amenit ies .  

The p r o j e c t  i s  a c c e s s i b l e  from Highway 99 by 9 miles of road,  
t h e  d i s t a n c e  t o  b e  reduced t o  6 miles by t h e  c o n s t r u c t i o n  of an al l -weather  
road. 
t e r r a i n  l i es  between t h e  s i t e  and t h e  highway, v i s u a l  p o l l u t i o n  frorh t h e  
mine s i te  is minimal. 
which u l t i m a t e l y  j o i n s  t h e  Chekamus River  s o u t h  of  Alpha Lake, t h i s  l a k e  
being t h e  extreme south-west c o m e r  of t h e  Whis t le r  Mountain a r e a .  
p o l l u t i o n  problems have been a n t i c i p a t e d  w i t h  t h e  opera t ion ,  and t h e  

Due t o  t h e  d i s t a n c e  from t h e  main highway and t h e  f a c t ' t h a t  mountainous 

Run-off from t h e  a r e a  w i l l  b e  i n t o  Callaghan Creek 

No 

. .. . / 3  
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reclamation r e p o r t  rece ived  appears  t o  b e  . s a t i s f a c t o r y .  
i t  is expected t h a t  N o r t h a i r ' s  mining o p e r a t i o n  will have l i t t l e  
or no e f f e c t  on t h e  r e c r e a t i o n a l  u t i l i z a t i o n  of t h e  area o t h e r  
than by t h e  use  of s k i i n g  f ac i l i t i e s  by members of t h e  l a b o r  fo rce .  

Thus 

J % n Clancy &"i'- 
fiesearch O f f i c e r  
Economics & Planning 

J C  : sgn 

. .  

- .  . .  

. .-.-- - - -- -___ -...-. . ' . . . _ _ _  . . . . . .  

c.< 
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PAUL L. WESTEIlPJELD 

PAUL L. WESTERFIELD 
ATTORXEY AT LAW 

FOURTH AND WALNUT I3UILDIh-G 

30 EAST FOURTII STREET 

CINCIKKATI, On10 45202 

I 

April 11, 1975 
TELE PIIOSE 

241-8889 

Mr. J. E. McMynn, 
Deputy Minister 
Department of Mines &C Petroleum Resources 
Parliament Buildings 
Victoria, British Columbia 
Canada 

Re: Northair Mines 

According to your suggestion, I have attempted to call Mr. Don Mc Leod, but I 
have been unable to obtain any answer at the telephone number which is included 
in  your letter. Therefore, I think that I must a sk  you to obtain some information 
from Mr. M c  Leod and furnish it to m e  as soon as possible. 

I have made contact with a pool of venture capital, largely centered at Memphis, 
Tennessee, which very possibly might be interested in considering some arrange- 
ment relative to this project. I a m  to forward this Feasibility Report to them at  
once . 
They will need substantially, greater information than is contained in  this report, 
relative to the cash flow needs of the company. One problem is that our present 
understanding is simply that the company needs approximately $5,000,000 . The 
Feasibility Report indicates a need more in  the neighborhood of $3 ,800 ,000 spread 
over a period of 3 to 4 years . Some schedule of the needs , at least roughly de- 
tailed, should be furnished at once. 

The report, further, indicates that  there may be some difficulty relative to obtain- 
ing senior administrative and production personnel, This is of the greatest possible 
importance, and we should be furnished with the names and backgrounds of those 
persons who may presently be committed to the administration and operation of 
this project, 



Mr. J. E. McMynn 
Page # 2  
April 11, 1975 

The last question is equally important. In return for the money, i f  it is furnished, 
what general arrangement does the company have in  mind for the re-payment of 
the funds advanced and for any share in  the equity of the company. Of course 
this question cannot be answered in a few words, but the people with whom I am 
in contact probably would not be interested solely in a loan to  be repaid with 
interest. They would expect a substantial share in the ownership of the company 
on some relatively favorable terms. 

I will be happy to hear from you, or better yet from Mr. M c  Leod on behalf of the 
company, with as much information as can presently be furnished relative to these 
three basic questions . 
Meanwhile, I a m  submitting the Feasibility Report to the Financial Manager of the 
capital pool to  which I referred, with the further suggestion that the answers to 
these  three questions, at  least, will be forthcoming very shortly. This is putting 
the cart before the horse, to some extent, but in the interest of an  early decision 
as to  its general attractiveness or lack thereof. We can then develop the other 
answers and decide whether or not to enter into a negotiation with this company. 

Thank you for submitting this matter to m e .  With best personal regards, 

PLW:jr . W4sterfield' 



April 9 ,  1975 

Plr, Paul Wester f ie ld ,  Jr., 
1306 - 4th Street, 
Flalnut Bui lding , 
Cinc inna t i ,  Ohio 45202. 
U.S.A. 

Dear. Paul : 

F u r t h e r  to our telephone conversation of this 
morning, I enc lose  a copy of the Northair  F e a s i b i l i t y  Study. 
I t h i n k  it w i l l  answer most of your questions but should you 
have further interest, I suggest you g e t  in direc t  touch w i t h  
Don McLeod, Pxesident (Phone: 687-7545 Vancouver) . 

I believe they  need in the order of $5 m i l l i o n  and 
i f  construction i s  to commence this year ,  they w i l l  need some 
of it: at least with in  a month. 

As mentioned to you ,on t h e  telephone, there appears  
to be a conspiracy amongst the J3.C. mining industry to put a l l  
c a p i t a l  on strike as a means of f o r c i n g  change i n  current 
l e g i s l a t i o n .  Pe r sona l ly ,  I do not b e l i e v e  t h a t  t h e  l e g i s l a t i o n  
warrants the hysteria evidenced by t h e  mining industry, for 
example, one of the l'reasonsl' far t h i s  hysteria has been t h e  
incremental royalty,which on a new mine €or gold will not  even 
come i n t o  effect u n t i l  a f t e r . 9 1 5 0  per ounce, Another "reason" 
has been the requirement to submit a r e p o r t  as enclosed. 
note that the grade of ore averages only  0.55 ounces gold per 
ton but plus 4.43 ounces silver per t on ,  so you will have t o  
charge my report to you of 1 ounce per ton to miner's optimism, 

I 

If you have any further questions I can he lp  you with, 
please feel free t o  call, 

Best regards, 
Sincerely yours ,  

cc: Don McLeod, President 
Northair Mines Ltd. 



. .  . .  
, . .. ' ,  
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) '  . ' ,  

THE ROYALBANKOF CANADA 
MAIN BRANCH 

ROYAL CENTRE, VANCOUVER, B.C. 

North& Mines Ltd. '(N.P.L.) 
333 - 885 Dunsmuir Street  
Vancouver,B.C. V ~ C  INS 

Dear Sirs: 

This w i l l  confirm amendments t o  our 1ette.r of offer  t o  finance dated 
March 6, 1975, particulars of  which were advised t o  you on April 4, 1975, 
by w a y  of  a photocopy: 

I) Page 3, Section 8(d) t o  be amended as follows: 

8(d) Registered first charge under a debenture charging the Production 
Lease issued on January 17, 1975 under the signature of the Minister 
of Mines and Petroleum Resources as Lessor, wherein the Bank or a 

T-Manager appointed h d e r  the said de nture sha l l  have the 
restr ic t ion o r  any requireme t,t obtain the consent 

t o  s e l l ,  assign, tr a, sub-let or 
said Production Lease, which Production 

w -A 
principal, 
debenture. 

2) 

3 )  

Parag-raph 8(d) above t o  become 8(d)(i). 

Inser t  the following as 8(d)( i i ) .  

8( d) (ii) If the Production Lease i s  sold, assigned, transferred, sublet 
3 

or otherwise dealt  with by the Bank o r  a Receiver-Manager, a 
purchaser, assignee, transferee or lessee thereof shal l  have the 
same r ights  and privileges as the Bank or a Receiver-Manager 
under the Bank's Debenture, which r ights  and privileges sha l l  
include, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the 
power t o  s e l l ,  assign, transfer, sublet or otherwise deal with 
the said Production Lease, which Production Lease shal l  not be 

_ .  ..- . ... . . . ._ . . .  : - . . .  
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I 
I 

Page 2 

4) 

'5)  

. .  . *  

Add the .following condition precedent as Paragraph 1 I (i) on Page 4: 
I 1  (i) The Mineral Act of the Province of Bri t ish Columbia ahall  be 

amended t o  the sat isfact ion of the Bank's Tegal counsel t o  provide 
f o r  the security and resu l t s  on realization thereof referred t o  
i n  Paragraphs 8( d) (i) and 8( d) (ii) hereof . 

The expiry date of our l e t t e r  dated March 6, 1975 i s  extended 
April 15, 1975. 

Yours truly,  
b 

. .  

J.'J. Albinet ' _  

Assistant Manager 

t o  

I 

. .  . .  
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MEMORAND& I$ 

TO DATE i r . v i -  

I 
1 

MINERAL REVENUE DIVISXON 
DEPARTMENT OF MINES 

AND PETROLEUM RESOURCES 

FROM THE 

................................................................... VICTORIA, B.C., Mar-ck ---7-.......-.--------.-.--, 19.7-5..-.. Bu i.ld-&ng 8.. II --..- 

WHEN REPLYING PLEASE REFER 

TO FILE No. .................................. 
1 ,  

% 
4 The enclosed letter for your signature 

was prepared on t h e  basis of t h e  l e t te r  t o  Nor tha i r  Mines. r 

I/ cc: M r .  J.E. McMpn 
Deputy Minister 

rDEPUTY MINISTER OF MlrIfS ' 1 & PETROLEUM RESOURCES 
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Northair Mines Ltd. (N.P.L.) 
333 - 885 Dunomuir Street 
Vancouver, D.C. 

Attention: Mr. D.A. HacLeod, 
President 

Dear Sir:  

Pursuant t o  ur discussion with Dr. Fyles and 
Nr. Born yesterday, this is  r o inform you that 1 would approve item 
8 (a) i n  the letter from the Royal Bonk of Canada of March 6th, 
addressed to you, provided that this item is reworded as Eollotrs. 

8 .  (d) Registered first charge on production lease, with said I 1  

lease t o  be in form and content satisfactory t o  the 
Bank,  assignable and transferable to  the  Bank, or 
an agent of the Bank approved by the Minister of Nines 
and Petroleum Resources of the Province of British 
Columbia, and for a tern of not less than the estlmated 
l i f e  of the mine 86 steted in the consultant's 
feasibi l i ty  report dated October 16, 1974,  and not 
more than the remainder ~f the term of the lease, or 
the satisfaction of the loon, whichever occurs flrst." 

Trusting that  this w i l l  solve your dif€iculties 
with the  bank, I remain, 

Yours most sincerely, 

March 7, 1975 

c 

Leo T. Nimsick 
MINISTER 
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THE ROYAL BANK OF CANADA 
.. . . 0 .  

. .  . .  . .  MAIN DRANCH 
ROYAL CENTItE, VANCOUVER, D.C. - -  

. .  

. .  
March 6, 1975 . .  

I 1 

. e .  . 

. .  
* .  

‘Northair Mines Ltd. (N.P.L.) . .  ‘333 - 885 Dunsmuir Stree t  
Vancouver, B.C. . .  

. .  
\ . ’  Dear Sirs: 

!Phe Royal Bank .of Canada (Bank)’ I s  prepared to  make advances t o  Northair 
Mines Ltd. (N.P.L.) (Company) f o r  the purpose of bpinging in to  ‘production 
the company ore body designated as the Brandywine Mine, subject t o  the 
terns and conditions outlined below. 
tiitharaw i t a  support and demand payment of any loans outstanding should . 
there be, .in the opinion of the Bank, an adverse change i n  the affairs 

. . 

The Bank reserves the ri&t t o  
. 

of the * company. 

I. 

2. 

%am; >enand, f~ fiicluae develcpneriti oosfh t o  Sate of 
$600,000 pa r t i a l ly  represented by advances outstanding, 
$2,I30,000 for major construction contracts, $I ,OO~,OOO 
f o r  pre-production costa and $600,000 as working cap i t a l  
f o r  the first four months of production. 

Loans, standby, as contingency for possible overruns. 

Currency 
Canadian funds, 

Drawdown 

To be drawn over a period of 13 months 
March 24, 1975 with f i n a l  draw planned 

b a n s  of $2,130,000 representing major 

. 
. .  

commencing approximately 
f o r  by February 28, 1976. 

construction under contract t o  
be advanced by w a y  of progress draws-subject t o  engineering reports 
on work i n  progresa and estimated costs t o  completion. 
of the engineering firm who w i l l  prepare the reports is subject t o  the 
Bank * s approval. 

Loans of $1,00~,000 and $600,000~ to  be advanced subject t o  progress 
reports from the company,. i n  a format acceptable t o  the Bank, s t a t ing  
costs t o  date and estimated t o t a l  pre-production costs  t o  completion. 

. 

The designation 

. .  

. .  

. .  

. .  

1 .  

, .  

0 

. .  

. .  
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. .  
Repayment of t o t a l  advances under Segment (I) t o  commence on Maroh 31, 
1976, on the basis of total smelter receipts  f o r  the  month, l e s s  
reasonable operating costs, Bank i n t e re s t ,  royal t ies  and taxes with 
minimum loan reiluctions t o  be provided as follows: 

. '  . 

. .  Standby Fee '. . 

Rate of In t e re s t  

2&% over the Roy& Bank of Canah & b e  l e n w  rate, peyable monthly, 

Stock Option 

. 

I 

. 
. . .  

An option in  the Bank% favour from.Northdr Mines' Ltd. .(NOPOL.), 
rjuperseding the -stock option agreement dated June 29, 197b a8 followa.: 
In consideration f o r  the Bankls agreement t o  lend funde t o  Northair  
Mines Ltd, (NOPOL),  Northa5r Mines Ltd. (N.P.L.) w e e  t o  grant the 
Bank an irrevocable option t o  purchase f ree  and clear  of  a l l  liens, 
charges and encumbrances an a m o ~ t  not t o  'exceed 250,000 shares i n  the. 
cap i t a l  of Northair Mines Ltd, (N,P.L,) at  and f o r  a price of $1.75 per 
share, 
a t  any time and from time t o  time, up t o  but not after December 31, 1977. 
!Phis option m a y  be exercised by the Bank upon giving t o  Northair  Mines 
Ltd,  (N.P.L.) written notice on o r  ,before ,December 31 1977, which notice 
aha l l  apecify therein the number of shares in respect of which such 
notice is being exercised, 
Northair Mines Ltd. (N.P.L.) i s  changed in any way, including the isauance 
of new shares o r  a subdivision of shares and the value of our option 
righto are thereby adversely affected, thq number of 6h;tres which we m a y  
acquire pursuant t o  this  option shall be adjusted BO we have rights of 
equal value, 

The opt'ion is exeroiaable as t o  dl o r  any par t  of the ahares 

If the authgrized o r  issued cap i td  of 

!"he option sha l l  be i n  a f o m  approved by OUT Solicitora,  

8. _Security . *  . 

(a) General Aesignment of Book Debts, registered, 
Q 

'(b) General Assignment under Section 88 of the Bank A o t  oovering mined ore 
and ore concentrates, 

( 0 )  Rop;l.otoroh Pixcid and Floa t ing  Chargo Dobonturo i n  %he m o u n t  of $s,OOO,OOO 
inaorporu'l;ing t L  fixod chnrgo on tho mill, buildinfig, and major items of 
ocpipmont, havinG a vaula%ion i n  OXOOBO of 5$25,000.. 
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. . .  (d) Registered f irst  charge on production lease,  w i t h  said lease t o  be ' 
i n  form ana content sat isfactory t o  the Bank, aseignable and 
transferable.without res t r ic t ion ,  and of a term of not lesa  than 
the estimated l i f e  of the mine as s ta ted i n  the consul tant ' s .  
. f ea s ib i l i t y  report  dated October 16, 1974. 

. 
. 

, 

(e) Assignment of smelter receipts under se l l i ng  contract, aclcnowledged. 

(f) Fire  in su+xe  on the mill, buildings and equipment t o  be in place, 
. 9. Overrun contingency 

10. 

!%e c( _ _ _ _  -3mpany sha l l  r a i se  ad i i t iona l  capi ta l  of $4OO,OOO from issue of 
unsecured o r  subordinated convertiblb debentures o r  otherwise sui table  
t o  the Bank, as. a contingency f o r  overruns trhich sha l l  be injected f r o m  
'the outset. 
reserve of $800,000 L e .  the amount of $4OO,OOO t o  be raised by the 
company together with an equal 'amount s e t  up by .the Bank under.Section 
l (b)  of . th i s  l e t t e r ,  the company sha l l  provide f o r  any such excesses 
from the sale of additional shares. 

In the event overruns should exceed the contingency 

Coven ant s 

. .  

(a) The compaay sha l l  no% become guarantor  o r  endorser of any obligation 
.other than in the nonnal course of business. . 

(b) 'Yhe company'shali n o t  pay dividenbs without the pr ior  written approval 
of the Bank.. 

( 0 )  The company sha l l  not increase capi ta l izat ion presently authorized 
at 6,000,000 shares without the pr ior  writ ten approval of the Bank. 

(a) The company sha l l  not make capi ta l  expenditures in  excess o f  
projected expenditures; contained i n  a f e a s i b i l i t y  study preparea 

* by L.J. Manning & Associates Ltd. dated October 16, 1974, plus 
$50,000 annually without the p r io r  wr i t t en  approval of the Bank. 

. .  (e) !Che company sha l l  not acquire shares and/or equity par t ic ipat ion 
i n  any other comp&ies or  undertake development/capital expenditures 
in other projects without the pr ior  writ ten approval of the Bank. 

. . 
.. 

a .  . 
11. Conditions precedent 

(a) The company w i l l  sa t i s fy .  the Bank tha t  competent mahagement is 
*obtained and maintained during the term of the loan. 

(b) The company will provide the Bank iJith evidence of a contract w i t h  
Cominco Ltd. covering smelting of ore and sale of resu l t ing  metals, 

(c). The company vi11 provide evidence of permits and l icenses required 
f o r  commencement of production, including reclamation and pollution 
control permits. 

0 

t 
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A l l  
and 

The company w i l l  provide evidence of satisfactory metallurgy reporto 
from Lakeview Research and the Bank will re tain the right .to request 
additional. tcsts.should it be considered necessary, 

The company w i l l  provide the Bank with cost and scheduling, in  d e t a i l  
suff ic ient  . to  the Bank, ' to confirm the t o t a l  planned construction 
costs estimated at $,1,900,000 by Gildon Construction jand included in  
the production f e a d b i l i t y  report dated October 16, 1974, 
re la t ive  constqct ion contract sha l l  be i n  form and content 
satisfactory t o  the Bank. 

The comp&ny w i l l  provide the Bank with confirmed cost  schedules of  
the 'B,C, Hydro power sokce estimated a t  $230,000 together with a 
favourable engineering report under preparation by Mickey Thomas & 

. 

The 

Associates Ltd; . I  

!The company w i l l  adopt an operating cost '  control system ~imi la r i ly  
designed t o  tha t  provided i n  the basic study as recommended in  
Schedule VI-2 i n  the Manning f eas ib i l i t y  report dated October 16, 1974. 

The company w i l l  provide evidence of refusal t o  fhaxice by Teck Corp. 
Ltd. i n  accordbce with t h e i r  r igh t  of first refusal on any financing 
arranged by the company. 

. 

,Loan Agreement -.. 

Before advances exceed $7OO,OOO, the company w i l l  execute a loan aFeernent 
i n  form and content satisfactory t o  the Bank and i ts  legal  counsel, 
incorporating the within terms and conditions together with any other 
conditions considered appropriate by the Banks legal  counsel, 

co l la te ra l  security, legal  document's, agreements etc,  w i l l  be i n  a form 
content satisfactory t o  the legal  counsel o f  the Bank. 

4 

Reasonable legal and attendant costs relative t o  the * .  preparation o f  supporting 
documentation are t o  be paid by the company, 

Please indicate your acceptance of t h i s  commitment by signing and returning 
the duplicate l e t t e r  by not lat'er than the 24th day of March, 1975. . 

1 



WHEN REPLYINO PLEASE REFER TO 

PILE N O  ............................................... 

DEPARTMENT OF MINES A N D  PETROLEUM RESOURCES 
VICTOR I A 

November 5, 1974 

,Nor tha i r  Mines Ltd. (n.p.1.) 
333 - 885 Dunsmuir S t r e e t  
Vancouver 1, B. C. 

A t t en t ion :  M r .  D.A. McLeod, P res iden t  

Dear S i r :  

Re: Mineral  Roya l t i e s  Act 

I n  r e p l y  to your l e t t e r  of October 18 th ,  
t h i s  is t o  adv i se  t h a t  the normal r a t e  of r o y a l t y  w i l l  be 
a p p l i c a b l e  t o  the t e s t  shipments of development ore .  

For the  purposes of c l a s s i f i c a t i o n  a s  a new 
mine, the d a t e  of commercial product ion w i l l  be e s t a b l i s h e d  
as the  d a t e  you commence product ion under the product ion permi t  
i s sued  under the Mineral  Act. 

Yours s i n c e r e l y ,  
I 

Hard J/Lhi&iL Horn, D i rec to r  

 MINE^ REVENUE WISION 



333 - 885 dunsmuir st., Vancouver 1, b.c. 
telephone: 687-7545 

October. 18, 1974 

- .  IJilliam !WL Rose - 
Aoofctont  Dircctor 
Hincral Revenue Diviaion 
Dcpt .  of ?lines & P e t r o h m  Rosourcee 
Victoria, B.C 

Dear Mr, Roas; 

Further to our telephone convereatton of today's date, we wouldl fka  
to  make tho following representations to the department regarding thb ahfpping of 
crude ore to a omolter on a limtted baais, 

Northair is D 6mrl B.C, based and controlled company developing A 
new gold, ai'Lvct discovery on the weat s l o p  of Mount Sprorztt above Cntlagh~n 
Creek about 7 milcs L \ L  of Alta Lake, B.C. To data approximately 1.4 million 
dollnrr; ha6 been expended on the property in exploration und development. 

A faasibility etudy has roccntky been cotnplotod and i s  presently 
be ing  pr in ted .  This otudy i n d i c a t e s  that i t  Hi11 bc oconomic to procaed t o  
production under present c o n d i t i o n e ,  '4 

On May 1st .  1974, the company s u c c e s s f u l l y  n q o t i a t e d  i n t o m  
financing with thc3 Royal Rnnlc of Canada for $700,000, at prima rate + lXs 
or 12*Yh.,At tho Fane t+mo tho bank indicated PI would be intorcrted 2x1 providing 
hcn ib r  or pkoduction financing of about 4 rnil l fon dollar6 depending on the 
economic viabilfty of tho feaaibility study. Xt is expected to takc up to 
ccvcral lrmeks before the bank can onalyize the report and provide ut3 with 
thc ir  daciofon. 

In the meantime we had Intondcd to ship h€ghgmde crude ore to a 
crncltcr on ir limited b m i a  to provide the company with enough funds to 
Gurvivc financially, pending the banks dacicfon. Two test shlpnonts have 
been madc, L carload to Cominco at Trail, BOG, and 1 carload to A ~ a r c o  at 
Tacoma, rJor,hington, The carload to the Trail ska1te-r hac bccn t i e d  up in tho 
rtrika ~ l n c o  last July nnd shboequently no rarulto have been EorthcominG. The 

hac advirod UG they w i l l  accept 1,000 tons ths  year. 
1 remlts from tho carload t o  the Tacoma smoltor have been rccsivad arid Asarco 
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In discussing thcre matters with our hccountant, Mr, ROC.  Smdh, C.A. 
he is concerned t h a t  under Order i n  Council 3085, S e c t i o n  1, the shipping of 
crude ore at t h i o  t h e  may activate our start up date us ti ~ C F J  mine and 
jcopordizc our actual start up date of the plant,  which is planned for 
Novambor lct, 1975, T h i s  of cour8e would mean los t  revcnuo to  the conpcny and 
mcy jeopardize our poeition t o  obtain the required sentor financing from tho 
bank or othar 8ource6 08 the case rimy be. 

. 

u 

40 had a h o  planned to s h i p  another 1,000 tons l n  the e m e r  of 1975 
to auamcnt our financial position and t o  protect  the company ogainrrt inf lat ion 
and porisibla ovcrrtin on the capital C O B ~ O .  Wa would, of course, pay the basic 
royalty of  57, and a160 the incremental Royalty on whatever bas;ts the department 
considers appropriate under the c i r c t i ~ t a n c e a .  

Duo t o  the foregoing, boforo Northair could consider the shipping of 
hlghgrada crude orc it is iapcrative that the department provide us with a 
favourablo ruling that the date .of comincrcfnl production would not  ba established 
unt i l  the concantrntina plant is operational, on a continuing basie, 

As our  operation is located within a severe snow belt which makes 
l t  difficult t o  haul after November 1st.  we Iiould apgreclate.a reply to our 
rcquest at your earliest posolblo convenience. 

Youre very truly,  

Northair Minos Lid. (N.P.L. 1 

, .  

. ,  
. .  

. .  I 

President 

. . '  

. .  . .  . ' 
. .  

I .  I .  
. '  . .  

. .  , ... 



333 - 885 dunsmuir st., Vancouver 1, b,c. 
te I ep h o n e: 687-7 545 

J u l y  8 ,  1974 

N e w s  Release 
& 
Report t o  Shareholders  

F i n a l  dec i s ion  has  been made t o  take  your highgrade g o l d - s i l v e r  mine i n t o  product ion 
at 300 tons  p e r  dayo The d e c i s i o n  was made a t  a r ecen t  d i r e c t o r s  meeting following 
p r e s e n t a t i o n  and eva lua t ion  of f i v e  key f a c t o r s .  These included new ore r e se rve  
calculations,  r e s u l t s  of m e t a l l u r g i c a l  tes t  work, s ecu r ing  of a concen t r a to r  p l a n t  purchase 
agreement, o f f e r  of a term bank loan  f o r  s e n i o r  product ion f inanc ing  and announcement 
from t h e  B.C. Min i s t e r  of Mines of r o y a l t y  rates which make t h e  p r o j e c t  poss ib le ,  

Ore r e se rves  a t  t h e  mine loca ted  30 miles n o r t h  of Squamish and 70 miles nor th  of 
Vancouver, B.C., as c a l c u l a t e d  by t h e  consu l t ing  f i r m  of L.J. Manning & Associa tes  g ive  
the  fo l lowing  r e s u l t s  a f te r  a l lowing  for approximately 20% d i l u t i o n  on t h e  Warman Vein 
and 15% i n  the  Manifold Vein, Each of t.he6e ve ins  i s  open t o  ex tens ion  i n  two d i r e c t i o n s ,  
t h a t  i s , t o  depth  as well as t o  e i ther  t h e  east or westo 

Warman ' Manif old D i s cove ry 
Vein Vein Vein 

Tons of Ore 250 500 87,4W 121,800 

Width of Vein Average 903 f t e  5m9 f t a  17*4 f t e  

Gold 02, per  ton e 7 1  
S f l v e t  02. p k t  tbh 005 , 

Copper 0 23% 
Lead 1,429, 
Zinc 2035% 

27 
1 4 e 3  

07% 
28% 
, 57% 

10 
l a 1 8  

55% 
S o  43% 
6 e 5 8 %  

I n  g iv ing  these  r e se rves  the consu l t an t  s t a t e d  t h a t  they are in t h r e e  classes: 
drift i nd ica t ed  r e se rves ,  poss ib l e  d r i f t  i nd ica t ed  reserves and d r i l l  indicated reserves. 
I t  is also important  t h a t  each of t hese  v e i n s  is open i n  at least one d i r e c t i o n  east or 
west and a l l  are open t o  depth,  where t h e r e  are good depth  con t inua t ion  i n d i c a t i o n s ,  
Ln a d d i t i o n  t h e r e  are numerous o t h e r  t a r g e t  areas on t h e  property where prospec t ing ,  
geologica l  mapping and geophysical  survey work have i s o l a t e d  areas where d e t a i l e d  
follow up work w i l l  have a h igh  p o t e n t i a l  f o r  the.deve1opment of a d d i t i o n a l  reserves .  . .  

Tes t  work-on t h e  metal lurgy of t h e  ores from t h e  t h r e e  v e i n s  has  been c a r r i e d  
out by Bacon, Donaldson & Associates Ltd. of Vancouver, which conclude t h a t  wi th  a 
gr ind  of 60%*minus 200 mesh t h e  metal recoveries should be 93"L or  bet ter  for t h e  
lead-z inc  and copper and should be between 90% and 95% for the gold and s i lver ,  These 
are gene ra l ly  high r ecove r i e s  and considered most encouraging. 

e e a  a e l 2  



A l e t t e r  of i n t e n t  has  been concluded f o r  t h e  purchase of a concen t r a t ing  p l an t ,  
t oge the r  wi th  complete a s say  lab ,  stand-by power p l a n t ,  a i r  compressor machinery and 
cons ide rab le  underground m€ning equipment. The p l a n t  and mine is loca ted  on Mt. Copeland, 
20 miles northwest of Revels toke,  B.C. and was discovered,  e r ec t ed  and opera ted  by 
King Resources. When e rec t ed  i n  1970 t h e  p l a n t  was t h e  most modern and was of t he  
h ighes t  poss ib l e  q u a l i t y .  The p l a n t  has a r a t e d  capac i ty  of 250 tons  p e r  day which wi th  
t h e  i n s t a l l a t i o n  of a l a r g e r  b a l l  m i l l  and increased  number of f l o t a t i o n  cells  w i l l  
have a r a t ed  capac i ty  of 340 tons  pe r  day. P resen t  p lans  cal l  for opera t ing  on a 300 
ton p e r  ca l ende r  day basis to  process  109,000 tons of ore annually.  

F i n a l  cash flow, c a p i t a l  p r o j e c t i o n  have not  been completed, b u t - p r e s e n t  
i n d i c a t i o n s  are t h a t  c o s t s  t o  product ion should be i n  t h e  $3,000,000 to  $3,500,000 
range, wi th  100 men employed on product ion which is scheduled to ' s ta r t  i n  t h e  f a l l  
Of 19750 

term loan t h e  bank has  provided t h e  company a $500,000 l i n e  of c r e d i t ,  which toge the r  
wi th  t h e  Lunds on hand w i l l  be s u k & i c i e n t  t o  conclude the m i l l  purchase and proceed 
wi th  proper ty  development. 

Current  proper ty  work inc ludes :  d r i v i n g  of f i v e  raises and sub d r i f t s  o n  t h e  
Warman Vein, t h i s  w i l l  be followed by t h e  d r i v i n g . o f  raises and sub d r i f t s  on t h e  
Manifold Vein; cons t ruc t ion  of 2% miles of new mine access road t o  reduce t h e  d i s t a n c e  
t o  t h e  highway from t h e  mine by some t h r e e  miles; c l e a r i n g  and s i t e  p repa ra t ion  for 
each of t h e  concen t r a t ing  p l a n t  and Eina l  mine o p e r a t i n g '  p l a n t ;  e r e c t i o n  of t a i l i n g s  
pond and c o l l a r i n g  of t h e  3,300 f o o t  e l e v a t i o n  product ion l e v e l o  

Mine work i n  r ecen t  months has  included;  d r i f t i n g ,  r a i s i n g  and diamond d r i l l i n g  
to  d e f i n e  and extend earlier ore p r o j e c t i o n s o  This has been highly successful and 
r e su l t ed  i n  the d e c i s i o n  t o  t ake  t h e  proper ty  to product ion a6 quickly  as reasonable.  

Proper ty  developments r e su l t s  are f lowing in on a cont inuing  b a s i s  and will be 
f orwardcd to? shareholders  as condi t ione  warrant. 

On behalf  of t h e  board of d i r e c t o r s ,  . .  

. .  '. , 



Meeting July 5, 1974 Department of Mines and Petroleum Resources 

Re: Northair Mines Ltd. 

Present: 

John McMynn 
Jake McDonald 
Bill Ross 
E.J. Bowles 
Jack Merritt 
B.J. Jawanda 
Klaus Ohlmann 
Dave Thompson 
J. Slokes 
Fred Hodgson 
Don McLeod 
Bert Humpheries 

Deputy Minister of Mines and Petroleum Resources 
Mines - Reclamation 
Mines - Mineral Revenue 
Mines - Chief Gold Commissioner 
Mines - Inspection 
Municipal Affairs 
Lands, Forests and Water Resources - Lands-' 
Lands, Forests and Water Resources - Lands 
Lands, Forests and Water Resources - Forests 
Pollution Control Board 
Northair Mines Ltd. 
Northair Mines Ltd. 




